INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

GAMES PLAYED

Most Games Played in a Season— 36
Rob Ferguson, Abdulai Jalloh, Dwayne Jones,
Dwayne Lee, Chet Stachitas (2004-05)
Most Games Played in a Career— 135
Rob Ferguson (2004-05 through 2007-08)
Most Games Started in a Season— 36
Dwayne Jones, Dwayne Lee, Chet Stachitas (2004-05)
Most Games Started in a Career— 125
Jameer Nelson (2000-01 through 2003-04)
Most Consecutive Games Started in a Career— 120
Tony Costner (11/30/80 through 3/16/84)

SCORING

Highest Scoring Average in a Season— 26.5
Cliff Anderson (1966-67)

Highest Scoring Average in a Career— 20.7
Paul Senesky (1947-48 through 1949-50)

Most Points Scored in a Game-— 47
Tony Costner vs. Alaska-Anchorage (12/30/83)
Jack Egan vs. Gettysburg (1/21/61)

Most Points Scored in a Season— 706
Marvin O’Connor (2000-01)

Most Points Scored in a Career— 2,094
Jameer Nelson (2000-01 through 2003-04)

Most Games Scoring Double Figures in a Season— 32
Jameer Nelson (2003-04)

Most Games Scoring Double Figures in a Career— 107
Jameer Nelson (2000-01 through 2003-04)

Most Consecutive Games Scoring Double Figures in a

Season— 32
Jameer Nelson (11/14/03 through 3/27/04)

Most Consecutive Games Scoring Double Figures— 45
Pat McFarland (1/11/72 through 3/10/73)

Marvin O’Connor holds the school record for
points in a season (706), set in 2000-01.

Rob Ferguson set the SJU record for career
games played with 135 from 2004 to 2008.

FIELD GOALS

Highest Field Goal Percentage (min. 100 made) in a
Season—.647
Ahmad Nivins (2007-08)
Highest Field Goal Percentage (min. 250 made)
in a Career-.627
Ahmad Nivins (2005-06 through 2008-09)
Most Field Goals Made in a Game- 19
George Senesky vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/3/43)
Most Field Goals Made in a Season— 256
Pat McFarland (1972-73)
Most Field Goals Made in a Career— 712
Norman Black (1975-76 through 1978-79)
Most Field Goals Attempted in a Game— 42
Bill Poletti vs. Catholic (1/16/46)
Most Field Goals Attempted in a Season— 605
Cliff Anderson (1966-67)

Most Field Goals Attempted in a Career— 1,725
Bernard Blunt (1990-91 through 1994-95)
Most Field Goals Without a Miss in a Game— 12

Delonte West vs. Xavier (1/17/04)
Bryan Warrick vs. Charlotte (1/16/82)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS

Highest 3-Point Pct. (min. 25 made) in a Season-.495
Bill Phillips (2001-02)

Highest 3-Point Pct. (min. 200 made) in a Career— .455
Pat Carroll (2001-05)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made in a Game-9
Brian Leahy vs. Duquesne (1/17/88)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made in a Season-135
Pat Carroll (2004-05)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made in a Career— 294
Pat Carroll (2001-02 through 2004-05)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted in a Game— 19
Pat Carroll vs. Villanova (2/7/04)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted in a Season— 311
Pat Carroll (2004-05)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted in a Career— 679
Darrin Govens (2005-06 through 2009-10)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Without A Miss in a Game-5
Pat Carroll vs. George Washington (1/29/03)
Pat Carroll vs. Boston College (11/23/02)
Robert Haskins vs. Virginia Tech (1/9/99)
Robert Haskins vs. Fordham (2/15/98)
Mark Bass vs. Loyola-Md. (1/4/96)
Brian Leahy vs. St. Bonaventure (1/21/89)
Craig Amos vs. Wheeling Jesuit (11/26/91)

FREE THROWS

Highest Free Throw Pct. (min. 50 made) in a
Season- .892
Delonte West (2003-04) (124-for-139)
Highest Free Throw Pct. (min. 100 made) in a
Career— .837
Jeffery Clark (1977-78 through 1981-82)
Most Free Throws Made in a Game- 18
Bob McNeill vs. La Salle (2/26/58)
Most Free Throws Made in a Season— 204
Cliff Anderson (1966-67)
Most Free Throws Made in a Career— 532
Carlin Warley (1991-92 through 1994-95)
Most Free Throws Attempted in a Game- 22
Bob McNeill vs. La Salle (2/26/58)
Most Free Throws Attempted in a Season— 279
Cliff Anderson (1966-67)
Most Free Throws Attempted in a Career— 789
Carlin Warley (1991-92 through 1994-95)
Most Free Throws Made Without a Miss in a Game- 15
Mike Hauer vs. Seton Hall (2/21/70)
Most Free Throws Made Without a Miss, Overall- 38
Pat Calathes (1/17/07 through 2/14/07)

Pat Calathes bettered Delonte West’s mark
for consecutive free throws by making 38
in a row during the 2006-07 season.
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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Bernard Blunt had his career scoring record
eclipsed by Jameer Nelson, but still holds the
freshman scoring mark after averaging 18.8
points per game as a rookie.

REBOUNDS

Highest Rebounding Average in a Season— 15.5
Cliff Anderson (1964-65)
Ray Radziszewski (1956-57)
Highest Rebounding Average in a Career— 14.6
Cliff Anderson (1964-65 through 1965-66)
Most Rebounds in a Game- 34
John Doogan vs. West Chester (2/18/53)
Most Rebounds in a Season— 450
Cliff Anderson (1964-65)
Most Rebounds in a Career— 1,228
Cliff Anderson (1964-65 through 1966-67)

ASSISTS

Highest Assist Average in a Season— 6.5
Bob McNeill (1958-59)

Highest Assist Average in a Career— 5.7
Jameer Nelson (2000-01 through 2003-04);
Matt Guokas (1964-65 through 1965-66)

Most Assists in a Game— 14
Tom Haggerty vs. Fairfield (2/21/76)

Rap Curry vs. Drexel (11/28/90)

Most Assists in a Season— 213
Jameer Nelson (2000-01)

Most Assists in a Career— 713
Jameer Nelson (2000-01 through 2003-04)

BLOCKED SHOTS

Highest Blocked Shot Average in a Season-3.8
Rodney Blake (1985-86)
Highest Blocked Shot Average in a Career-3.3
Rodney Blake (1984-85 through 1986-87)
Most Blocked Shots in a Game-12
Rodney Blake vs. Cleveland State (12/2/87)
Most Blocked Shots in a Season—-121
Rodney Blake (1985-86)
Most Blocked Shots in a Career— 419
Rodney Blake (1984-85 through 1987-88)

STEALS

Highest Steal Average in a Season- 4.0

Billy DeAngelis (1966-67)
Highest Steal Average in a Career— 3.0

Billy DeAngelis (1965-66 through 1967-68)
Most Steals in a Game- 10

Billy DeAngelis vs. Bowling Green (12/9/67)
Most Steals in a Season— 104

Billy DeAngelis (1966-67)
Most Steals in a Career— 256

Jameer Nelson (2000-01 through 2003-04)

PERSONAL FOULS

Most Personal Fouls in a Season— 119
Kevin Furey (1973-74)
Most Personal Fouls in a Career— 407
Bernard Blunt (1990-91 through 1994-95)
Most Disqualifications in a Season- 10
Dmitri Domani (1995-96)
Most Disqualifications in a Career— 25
Dmitri Domani (1992-93 through 1996-97)

* Minimum 50 games played

Tom Haggerty set the record for assists in a
game (14) in 1976. He currently shares the
mark with Rap Curry.

FRESHMAN RECORDS

Games Played

C.J. Aiken (2010-11) 33
Langston Galloway (2010-11).....ccceveveveriererrerienenne 33
Ronald Roberts (2010-11) 33
Daryus Quarles (2010-11) 33
Tony Costner (1980-81) 33

Arthur “Yah” Davis (1996-97)
Jameer Nelson (2000-01).
Games Started

Langston Galloway (2010-11)
Tony Costner (1980-81)
Jameer Nelson (2000-01).......cccerueerenieereenereeens
Minutes Played

Langston Galloway (2010-11) ...cccoevvvververeruenennen 1,132
Minutes Per Game

Boo Williams (1977-78) ..

Scoring

Points

Bernard Blunt (1990-91)......cccovuvueueueercrenieienenenes 563
Points Per Game

Bernard Blunt (1990-91).....ccccoeerueircrieenicieienns 18.8

Rebounding

Total Rebounds

Norman Black (1975-76)......cccccevueueveererueueuenenenns 248
Rebounds Per Game

Norman Black (1975-76)...c..ccccuvveverinieiireieresienenes 9.5

Miscellaneous

Personal Fouls

Rodney Blake (1984-85) ......cccocvvurueueerereruerenenenes 118
Disqualifications

Rodney Blake (1984-85) .......cccceveereninicrieiinicrieennes 9
Assists

Jameer Nelson (2000-01) 213
Blocked Shots

C.J. Aiken (2010-11) 117
Steals

Maurice Martin (1982-83) ....cccvvrueueerereriereieneenenas 74

Field Goals

Field Goals Made

Bernard Blunt (1990-91) 212
Field Goal Attempts

Bernard Blunt (1990-91) ..ccccovveevverieerieeeieienannen 507
Field Goal Pct. (min. 100 made)

Bob Lojewski (1981-82) ......vvvveeeerereerresnerrens 545

3-Point Field Goals
3-Point Field Goals Made
Langston Galloway (2010-11)....
Arthur “Yah” Davis (1996-97) ..
3-Point Field Goal Attempts

Arthur “Yah” Davis (1996-97) .. 171
3-Point Field Goal Percentage (min. 25 made)
Dmitri Domani (1993-94) .....ccccevevrervererreerrerienens 429

Free Throws

Free Throws Made

Boo Williams (1977-78) ...cevvereruereieererieeeieneienennas 125
Free Throw Attempts

Boo Williams (1977-78) ....cceeevveuereieierieeeieienenes 176
Free Throw Pct. (min. 50 made)

Langston Galloway (2010-11) ......ccccceurvevevencrunnnen .887
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SCORING
Highest Scoring Average in a Season—-91.1
1965-66
Most Points Scored in a Half- 69
second half vs. Nevada-Reno (12/15/71)
Most Points Scored in a Game- 128
vs. Nevada-Reno (12/15/71)
Most Points Scored in a Season— 2,642
1965-66

FIELD GOALS
Highest Field Goal Percentage in a Game— .683
41-for-60 vs. Northeastern (12/18/82)

Highest Field Goal Percentage in a Season—.516
1981-82

Most Field Goals Made in a Game- 53
vs. Nevada-Reno (12/15/71)

Most Field Goals Made in a Season— 1,053
1965-66

Most Field Goals Attempted in a Game- 116
vs. Catholic (1/16/46)

Most Field Goals Attempted in a Season— 2,441
1965-66

FREE THROWS

Highest Free Throw Percentage in a Game- 1.000
17-for-17 vs. Delaware State (11/26/93)

Highest Free Throw Percentage in a Season—.799
2005-06 (525-for-657)

Most Free Throws Made in a Game—- 43
vs. Rhode Island (2/22/92)

Most Free Throws Made in a Season— 607
1965-66

Most Free Throws Attempted in a Game- 60
vs. Morgan State (12/4/92)

Most Free Throws Attempted in a Season— 947
1955-56

Most Consecutive Free Throws Made in a Game- 29
vs. Xavier (2/26/66)

TEAM RECORDS

3-POINT FIELD GOALS

Highest 3-Point Field Goal Percentage in a Game-.714

vs. Princeton (12/3/94)
vs. St. Bonaventure (1/14/88)

Highest 3-Point Field Goal Percentage in a Season— .404

2003-04

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made in a Game- 20
vs. Temple (1/31/04)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made in a Season— 313
2003-04

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted in a Game- 43
vs. Boston College (3/15/97)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted in a Season— 775
2003-04

REBOUNDS

Highest Rebounding Average in a Season— 55.6
1990-91

Most Rebounds in a Game- 83
vs. Saint Peter’s (2/28/62)

Most Rebounds in a Season—- 1,611
1955-56

ASSISTS
Highest Assist Average in a Season—17.9
2000-01
Most Assists in a Game— 30
vs. Alaska-Anchorage (12/30/83)
Most Assists in a Season— 590
2000-01

BLOCKED SHOTS

Highest Blocked Shot Average in a Season— 5.7
1986-87

Most Blocked Shots in a Game— 12
vs. Cleveland State (12/2/87)

Most Blocked Shots in a Season— 181
2010-11

STEALS

Highest Steal Average in a Season—10.0
1972-73

Most Steals in a Game—- 18
vs. Penn State (1/26/85)

Most Steals in a Season— 291
2003-04 and 1972-73

PERSONAL FOULS

Most Personal Fouls in a Game- 35
vs. Saint Francis (Pa.) (12/11/57)

Most Personal Fouls in a Season— 661
1984-85

Most Disqualifications in a Game- 8
vs. Xavier (1/10/76)

Most Disqualifications in a Season— 40
1975-76

MISCELLANEOUS
Most Games Played in a Season— 36
2004-05
Fewest Games Played in a Season- 6
1918-19
Most Games Won in a Season— 30
2003-04
Fewest Games Won in a Season— 3
1918-19
Most Games Lost in a Season— 22
2010-11, 1911-12
Fewest Games Lost in a Season—2
2003-04
Highest Winning Percentage in a Season—.937
2003-04
Lowest Winning Percentage in a Season—.214
1911-12
Most Consecutive Wins in a Season— 27
(11/14/03 through 3/11/04)
Most Consecutive Losses in a Season— 12
(12/7/74 through 1/21/75)
Largest Winning Margin in a Game- 65
Saint Joseph’s 118 - Susquehanna 53 (12/14/66)
Largest Losing Margin in a Game- 44
Cincinnati 123 - Saint Joseph’s 79 (12/11/59)
Most Points, Both Teams in a Game- 247
Saint Joseph’s 127- Utah 120 (3/25/61)
Most Overtime Periods in a Game- 4
vs. Utah (3/25/61)
Most Overtime Games in a Season— 6
1990-91 and 1995-96

The 2003-04 team set the school marks for victories (30), winning percentage (.937), steals (291) and
3-point field goals made (313) and attempted (775). The Hawks also achieved the program’s first-ever
number-one national ranking and reached the NCAA Elite Eight.
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OPPONENT & CAREER RECORDS

OPPONENT RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL

SCORING

Most Points Scored in a Game- 54
Bo Kimble, Loyola Marymount (1/4/90)

FIELD GOALS

Most Field Goals Made in a Game—- 18
Harry Boykoff, St. John’s (2/8/43)
Oscar Robertson, Cincinnati (12/11/59)

Most Field Goals Attempted in a Game- 34
Nick Werkman, Seton Hall (1/5/64)

FREE THROWS

Most Free Throws Made in a Game- 22
Ron Warner, Gettysburg (2/13/62)

Most Free Throws Attempted in a Game- 25
Tim Donovan, La Salle (3/15/16)

REBOUNDS

Most Rebounds in a Game- 31
Art Quimby, Connecticut (12/19/53)

TEAM

SCORING
Most Points Scored in a Half- 67
by Loyola Marymount in 2nd half (12/29/90)
Most Points Scored in a Game- 126
by Loyola Marymount (12/29/90)
Most Points Scored in a Season— 2,442
1990-91

FIELD GOALS

Most Field Goals Made in a Game- 47
by Cincinnati (12/11/59)
Loyola Marymount (12/29/90)

Most Field Goals Made in an OT Game- 50
by Utah (3/25/61)

Most Field Goals Made in a Season— 866
1990-91

Most Field Goals Attempted in a Game-103
by Utah (3/25/61)

Most Field Goals Attempted in a Season— 2,032
1965-66

FREE THROWS

Most Free Throws Made in Game—- 45
by Xavier (1/10/76)

Most Free Throws Made in Season— 564
1989-90

Most Free Throws Attempted in a Game- 64
by Xavier (1/10/76)

Most Free Throws Attempted in a Season-864
1952-53

REBOUNDS

Most Rebounds in a Game- 74
by Temple (1/25/58)

Most Rebounds in a Season- 1,277
1965-66

CAREER SCORING

CAREER REBOUNDING

All-time leading scorer Jameer Nelson

Name

Nowuh,®WNE

9.

10.

1

[

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.

Jameer Nelson
Bernard Blunt
Ahmad Nivins
Craig Amos
Tony Costner
Cliff Anderson
Maurice Martin
Norman Black
Mike Bantom
Bob Lojewski

. Rodney Blake
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

Marvin O’Connor
Boo Williams
Pat McFarland
Dan Kelly

Mike Hauer
Carlin Warley
Paul Senesky
Bob McNeill
Rap Curry

Jack Egan

Darrin Govens
Na’im Crenshaw
Pat Carroll

Tom Wynne
Rashid Bey
Bryan Warrick
Rob Ferguson
Pat Calathes
Kurt Engelbert
Delonte West
Mark Bass
Reggie Townsend
Billy Oakes

Chet Stachitas
Tom Duff
Damian Reid

Bill Lynch

Steve Courtin
Joe Gallo
Lonnie McFarlan
Wayne Williams
Mike Thomas
Terrell Myers
Dmitri Domani
Jim Lynam

Bill Phillips
Zane Major

Seasons
2000-04
1990-95
2005-09
1988-92
1980-84
1964-67
1982-86
1975-79
1970-73
1981-85
1984-88
1999-02
1977-81
1970-73
1967-70
1967-70
1991-95
1947-50
1957-60
1990-94
1958-61
2006-10
1998-02
2001-05
1960-63
1994-98
1978-82
2003-08
2004-08
1954-57
2001-04
1992-96
1992-96
1963-66
2002-06
1963-66
1998-02
1952-56
1961-64
1957-60
1980-83
1982-87
1974-78
1993-97
1993-97
1960-63
1999-02
1975-79

125
119
127
114
120
84
114
104
84
116
116
89
115
84
80
78
114
71
81
107
83
124
111
110
85
121
113
135
127
76
89
105
111
84
130
86
122
94
82
78
86
106
99
118
121
83
93
89

Pts
2,094
1,985
1,789
1,735
1,730
1,728
1,726
1,726
1,684
1,682
1,679
1,678
1,554
1,545
1,524
1,496
1,480
1,471
1,393
1,372
1,363
1,360
1,325
1,324
1,321
1,316
1,273
1,258
1,251
1,243
1,235
1,205
1,146
1,129
1,122
1,103
1.079
1,079
1,060
1,053
1,052
1,048
1,029
1,024
1,017
1,012
1,007
1,001

All-time leading rebounder Cliff Anderson

Name Seasons G
1. Cliff Anderson 1964-67 84
2. Mike Bantom 1970-73 84
3. Carlin Warley 1991-95 114
4. Bill Lynch 1952-56 94
5. Mike Hauer 1967-70 78
6. Ahmad Nivins 2005-09 126
7. Tony Costner 1980-84 120
8. Norman Black 1975-79 104
9. Kurt Engelbert 1954-57 76
10. Bob Clarke 1957-60 81
11. Jack Egan 1958-61 83
12. Boo Williams 1977-81 115
13. Damian Reid 1998-02 122
14. Ray Radziszewski ~ 1954-57 78
15. Dwayne Jones 2002-05 98
16. Rodney Blake 1984-88 116
17. John Connolly 1968-71 83
18. Bernard Blunt 1990-95 119
19. Bob Lojewski 1981-85 116
20. Tom Wynne 1960-63 85
21. Tom Duff 1963-66 86
22. Bill Phillips 1999-02 93
23. Pat Calathes 2004-08 127
24. Larry Hofmann 1961-64 81
25. Jim Boyle 1961-64 79
26. Maurice Martin 1982-86 114
27. Mike Thomas 1974-78 99
28. Vince Kempton 1958-61 71
29. Marty Ford 1963-66 86
30. Craig Amos 1988-92 114
31. Jameer Nelson 2000-04 125
32. Greg Mullee 1984-87 90
33. Joe Spratt 1956-59 77
34. Rob Ferguson 2004-07 135
35. Will Johnson 1992-96 98
36. Robert Haskins 1997-00 107
37. Idris Hilliard 2007-11 128
Dmitri Domani 1993-97 121
39. Rap Curry 1990-94 107
40. Henry Smith 1986-89 79
41. Kevin Furey 1971-74 82
42. Pat McFarland 1970-73 84
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1,228
1,151
1.138
1,107

976
955
951
906
898
877
871
838
835
834
831
818
780
734
724
720
697
686
630
629
627
622
616
615
594
588
581
564
563
562
535
528
526
526
521
518
511
503




SEASON & GAME LEADERS

Single Season Marks

POINTS REBOUNDS ASSISTS
Name Season G Pts Name Season G Reb Name Season G Ast
1. Marvin O’Connor 2000-01 33 706 1. Cliff Anderson 1964-65 29 450 1. Jameer Nelson 2000-01 33 213
2. Cliff Anderson 1966-67 26 690 2. Dwayne Jones 2004-05 36 418 2. Jameer Nelson 2001-02 30 188
3. Jameer Nelson 2003-04 32 659 3. Mike Bantom 1971-72 28 413 Dwayne Lee 2004-05 36 188
4. Pat Carroll 2004-05 36 640 4. Cliff Anderson 1965-66 29 406 4. Tasheed Carr 2007-08 30 176
5. Jack Egan 1960-61 29 636 5. Bill Lynch 1955-56 29 381 Matt Guokas, Jr. 1965-66 29 176
6. Ahmad Nivins 2008-09 32 613 6. Ahmad Nivins 2008-09 32 378 6. Bob McNeill 1958-59 27175
7. Mike Bantom 1971-72 28 609 7. Cliff Anderson 1966-67 26 372 Rap Curry 1993-94 28 175
8. Delonte West 2003-04 32 604 Ray Radziszewski  1956-57 4 372 8. Rap Curry 1990-91 3 172
9. Pat Calathes 2007-08 34 594 9. Mike Bantom 1970-71 28 370 9. Bruiser Flint 1986-87 28 171
10. Jameer Nelspn 2002-03 30 591 10. Mike Bantom 1972-73 28 368 10. Jameer .N?|s°" 2003-04 32 170
11. Steve Courtin 1963-64 28 579 . 11. Luke Griffin 1978-79 30 161
12. Paul Senesky 1949-50 25 570 11. Mike Hauer 1967-68 26 359 12. Rashid Bey 1995-96 32 159
13. Pat McFarland 1972-73 28 569 12. Jack Egan 1960-61 29 348 13. Matt Guokas, Jr. 1964-65 29 155
14. Mike Bantom 1972-73 28 568 13. John Doogan 1952-53 25 347 14. Rashid Bey 1996-97 33 153
15. Bernard Blunt 1990-91 30 563 14. Kurt Engelbert 1955-56 27 338 15. Jim O’Brien 1973-74 30 152
16. Bernard Blunt 1991-92 28 552 15. Bill Lynch 1953-54 23 336 16. Delonte West 2003-04 32 151
17. Carl Jones 2010-11 32 545 16. Kurt Engelbert 1956-57 24 332 Bryan Warrick 1981-82 30 151
18. Tony Costner 1983-84 29 540 17. Will Johnson 1995-96 32 326 18. Rap Curry 1992-93 29 148
19. Dan Kelly 1969-70 26 538 18. Carlin Warley 1993-94 28 318 19. Jim Lynam 1960-61 30 147
20. Maurice Martin 1985-86 30 534 19. Mike Hauer 1969-70 27 317 20. Jameer Nelson 2002-03 30 142
21. Rodney Blake 1987-88 29 529 20. Bob Clarke 1959-60 27 312 21. Dwayne Lee 2005-06 33 141
22. Dan Kelly 1968-69 28 527 21. Carlin Warley 1994-95 29 309 22. Ivan Brown 1987-88 29 136
Tom Wynne 1961-62 27 527 22. Vince Kempton 1960-61 30 306 23. Bob McNeill 1959-60 27 135
24. Bernard Blunt 1992-93 29 521 23. John Connolly 1970-71 28 305 24, Tasheed Carr 2008-09 31 134
25. Mike Hauer 1969-70 27 519 Larry Hofmann 1963-64 28 305 Geoff Arnold 1985-86 32 134
Cliff Anderson 1964-65 29 519 25. Mike Hauer 1968-69 25 300 25. Jeffery Clark 1981-82 29 130
Cliff Anderson 1965-66 29 519 26. Bill Phillips 2000-01 33 294 26. Luke Griffin 1977-78 26 128
28. Ahmad Nivins 2006-07 31 516 27. Jim Lynam 1961-62 27 123
Tom Wynne 1962-63 26 516 28. Maurice Martin 1982-83 28 121
30. Mike Hauer 1967-68 26 515 29. Garrett Williamson ~ 2009-10 31 120
30. Luke Griffin 1979-80 30 119
Single Game Marks
POINTS REBOUNDS ASSISTS
Name Opponent Date Pts Name Opponent Date Reb Name Opponent Date Ast
1. Tony Costner  Ak.-Anchorage  12/30/83 47 1. John Doogan West Chester St. 2/18/53 34 1. Rap Curry Drexel 11/28/90 14
Jack Egan Gettysburg 1/21/61 47 2. Cliff Anderson  La Salle 2/26/67 32 Tom Haggerty  Fairfield 2/21/76 14
3. George Senesky Rutgers 2/3/43 44 3. Larry Hofmann  Saint Peter’s 2/28/62 31 3. Bob McNeill Lafayette 1/30/59 13
4. Pat McFarland Fairfield 2/9/72 41 4. Larry Hofmann  Xavier 12/20/63 29 4. Tasheed Carr  Fair. Dickinson ~ 11/12/07 12
5. Ed Garrity Rhode Island 2/4/53 40 5. Tom Wynne Gettysburg 2/13/62 27 Jameer Nelson ~ Temple 3/3/02 12
6. Jameer Nelson Dayton 3/14/03 39 6. Cliff Anderson  Holy Cross 12/26/64 26 Jameer Nelson  Xavier 1/20/01 12
Cliff Anderson  Rhode Island 12/28/66 39 Cliff Anderson  Albright 12/13/65 26 Rap Curry West Virginia 11/28/90 12
Larry Kenney  Blue Ridge 2/11/41 39 Mike Bantom  Saint Francis (Pa.) 1/15/72 26 Maurice Martin  Temple 1/22/83 12
9. George Senesky Gettysburg 2/20/43 38 Mike Hauer Rider 2/5/69 26 Luke Griffin Catholic 12/4/78 12
10. Marvin O’Connor Stanford 3/17/01 37 10. Mike Hauer Wake Forest 2/28/68 25 Bob McNeill Elizabethtown 12/6/58 12
Marvin O’Connor La Salle 3/3/01 37 Ray Radziszewski Pa. Military 2/4/57 25 11. Dwayne Lee Temple 2/22/05 11
Tom Wynne  Gettysburg 2/13/62 37 12. Bill Lynch Delaware 3/4/56 24 Jameer Nelson ~ G.Washington ~ 1/19/02 11
13. Bernard Blunt  Loyola Marym’t  12/29/90 36 Jack Egan Gettysburg 1/21/61 24 Luke Griffin La Salle 2/17/79 11
Mike Hauer Indiana 12/30/68 36 14. Bill Lynch Furman 2/11/56 23 Luke Griffin Brigham Young  12/8/78 11
Cliff Anderson  Villanova 2/20/65 36 Kurt Engelbert  Pennsylvania 1/28/56 23 15. Garrett Williamson Massachusetts ~ 1/27/10 10
Kurt Engelbert  Davidson 12/17/56 36 16. Mike Bantom La Salle 1/6/73 22 Jameer Nelson  Gonzaga 11/14/03 10
John Hughes  John Carroll 2/26/52 36 Mike Bantom  West Chester ~ 2/14/72 22 Jameer Nelson ~ Georgia State ~ 12/21/01 10
18. Norman Black  Rider 12/6/77 35 Mike Bantom  Utah 12/29/70 22 Jameer Nelson  Duguesne 2/25/01 10
Norman Black  La Salle 2/17/77 35 Mike Bantom Fairfield 12/12/70 22 Jameer Nelson  Dayton 1/14/01 10
Mike Bantom  Saint Francis (Pa.) 11/15/72 35 Bob Clarke Saint Francis (Pa.) 12/11/57 22 Jameer Nelson  Colorado 11/26/00 10
Mike Bantom  Purdue 12/30/71 35 21. Carlin Warley  Loyola (Md.) 12/4/93 21 Rashid Bey Massachusetts ~ 2/21/98 10
Jack Egan Seton Hall 12/31/60 35 Mike Bantom  St. John’s 2/21/73 21 Rashid Bey UC-Santa Barbara 12/21/95 10
23. Ahmad Nivins ~ Duquesne 1/21/09 34 Bill Lynch La Salle 1/4/56 21 Geoff Arnold  Richmond 3/14/86 10
Jameer Nelson ~ Gonzaga 12/31/02 34 24. Five tied 20 Bryan Warrick  Northeastern ~ 3/12/82 10
Jameer Nelson ~ G. Washington ~ 1/10/01 34 (last- Ahmad Nivins vs. Rhode Island, 1/10/09)
Rashid Bey Duquesne 1/17/98 34
Craig Amos Wright State 12/6/91 34
Rodney Blake Rhode Island 1/9/88 34
Mike Morrow  Hofstra 2/13/80 34
29. 13 players 33

(last- Jameer Nelson vs. Liberty, 3/18/04)
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SEASON & CAREER LEADERS

Slngle Season BLOCKED SHOTS
Name Seasons G Blk
FIELD GOAL PCT. (Minimum 100 made) L. RodneyBlake 198483 116 419
2. Dwayne Jones 2002-05 98 232
Name - Season G Pet 3. Tony Costner 1980-85 120 212
L. Ahmad Nivins 2007-08 33 647 4. Ahmad Nivins 2005-09 126 166
2. Ahmad Nivins 2006-07 31 631 5. Alexandre Sazonov 1998-03 114 147
3. Damian Reid 2000-01 33 615 6. Boo Williams 1977-81 115 142
4. Damian Reid 2001-02 31 613 7. CJ. Aiken 2010-present 33 117
5. Ahmad Nivins  ~ 2008-09 32 612 8. RobFerguson  2003-08 135 109
6. Reggie Townsend  1994-95 29 581 9. Garrett Williamson 2006-10 129 104
7. Maurice Martin 1983-84 28 577 10. Damian Reid 1998-02 122 87
8. Rodney Blake 1986-87 24 .565
9. Tony Costner 1983-84 29 .563
10. Rodney Blake 1987-88 29 561 ASSISTS
Will Johnson 1995-96 32 .561 Name Seasons G Ast
1. Jameer Nelson 2000-04 125 713
.. 2. Rap Curry 1990-94 107 580
FREE THROW PCT. (Minimum 50 made) 3 Luke Griffin 1976-80 107 3
Name Season G Pct 4, Rashid Bey 1994-98 121 509
1. Delonte West 2003-04 32 .892 5. Bob McNeill 1957-60 81 442
2. langston Galloway 2010-11 33 .887 6. Garrett Williamson 2006-10 129 416
3. Mark Bass 1992-93 29 .869 7. Maurice Martin 1982-86 114 415
4. Jeffery Clark 1980-81 33 .861 8. Bruiser Flint 1983-87 119 402
5. Jeffery Clark 1981-82 29 .850 9. Jim Lynam 1960-63 83 390
6. Pat Calathes 2006-07 32 .846 10. Jim O’Brien 1971-74 84 373
7. Chris Gardler 1989-90 25 .843
8. Abdulai Jalloh 2005-06 33 .840
9. Bill Phillips 1999-00 29 .838 3-POINT FIELD GOALS
10. Steve Courtin 1963-64 28 .832 Rodney Blake is the Hawks’ leader in career Name Seasons G 3FG
Jim McCollum 1971-72 28 .832 blocked shots with 419. 1. Pat Carroll 2001-05 98 294
2. Darrin Govens 2006-10 124 244
[ oo mer g
. Jameer Nelson a
. gfl“;eA ] 15::;‘;“7 2‘2 12‘; Career 5. Mark Bass 1992-96 105 225
. | eAngells - B u
2. Jameer Nelson 2003-04 32 95 FIELD GOAL PCT. (Minimum 250 made) g' E?;iﬁ?::shaw gg:_ﬁi ﬁ: 123
3. Steve Courtin 1963-64 28 o4 Name Seasons G Pct 8. Terrell Myers 1993-97 118 175
Cliff Anderson 1965-66 29 94 1. Ahmad Nivins 2005-09 126 627 9. Brian Leahy 1985-89 89 174
5. Matt Guokas, Jr.  1964-65 2 90 2. Damian Reid 1998-02 122 554 10. Chet Stachitas ~ 2002-06 130 171
6. Jeffery Clark 1981-82 29 82 3. Rodney Blake 1984-88 116 545 Rap Curry 1990-94 107 171
7. Jeffery Clark 1980-81 33 7 4. Reggie Townsend 1992-96 111 542
8. Bill DeAngelis 1967-68 26 76 5. Bill Phillips 1999-02 93 527 Current players in bold
Bob Gormley 1961-62 28 76 6. Mike Thomas 1974-78 99 521
Matt Guokas, Jr.  1965-66 29 76 7. Maurice Martin ~ 1982-86 114 515
8. John Smith 1978-81 92 511
BLOCKED SHOTS 9. Idris Hilliard 2007-11 128 .509
10. Tony Costner 1980-84 120 .508
Name Season G Blk
1. Rodney Blake 1985-86 32 121
2. C.J. Aiken 2010-11 33 117 FREE THROW PCT. (Minimum 100 made)
3. Rodney Blake 1987-88 29 116
4. Dwaynelones  2004-05 36 109 Name Seasons G Pet
5. Rodney Blake 1984-85 31 95 1. Jeffery _Clark 1977-82 118 .837
6. Rodney Blake 1986.87 24 87 2. Abdulai Jalloh 2004-06 69 831
7. Tony Costner 1981-82 30 66 Delonte West 2001-04 89 .831
8. Alexander Sazonov 2000-01 33 65 4. Pat Calathes 2004-08 127 -827
9. Dwayne Jones 2003-04 32 63 5 C.hrls Gardler 1989-91 53 .825
10. Tony Costner 1982-83 28 €0 6. Jim McCollum 1969-72 72 820
Dwayne Jones 2002-03 30 60 7. Bob McNeill 1957-60 81 .819
8. Greg Mullee 1984-87 90 .815
9. Ron Righter 1973-75 55 811
3-POINT FIELD GOALS 10. Mark Bass 1992-96 105 .809
Name Season G 3FG STEALS
1. Pat Carroll 2004-05 36 135
2. Marvin O’Connor ~ 2000-01 32 99 Name Seasons G stl
3. Mark Bass 1995-96 3 91 1. Jameer Nelson 2000-04 125 256
4 Brian Leahy 1988-89 %9 89 2. Jeffery Clark - 1977-82 118 250
5. Pat Carroll 2003-04 3 81 3. Maur|5§ Martln 1982-86 114 248
6 Pat Carroll 5002-03 30 76 4. Luke Griffin 1976-80 107 236
Rashid Bey 1997-98 27 76 5. Cliff Anderspn 1964-67 84 212
8. ChetStachitas  2005-06 33 75 6. Steve Courtin 1961-64 82 208
Marvin O’'Connor  1999-00 28 75 7 2'” [’CeA“gE"S ggg'gi f;7 gz
Brian Leahy 18788 29 | o myenwemik  lo7me2 a3 1s Pat Carroll owns all of SIU's 3-point shooting
: records arter tinishin IS career wi , While
10. Mike Moody 1970-74 8 175 hitting a record 135 in 200405,
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1,000-POINT SCORERS

1. JAMEER NELSON - 2,094 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST
2000-01 33-33 131-284 461  41-110 373 109-133 .820 133 4.0 213
2001-02 30-30 144-329 438 51-142 359 93-122 762 144 48 188
2002-03 30-30 194-444 437  64-189 339 139-180 .772 154 5.1 142
2003-04 32-32 234-493 475  73-187 .390 118-149 .792 150 4.7 170
Totals 125-125 703-1550 .453 229-628 .364 459-584 785 581 4.6 713

ST PTS AVG

40 432 144
66 591 19.7

-]
voornE

256 2094 16.7

2. BERNARD BLUNT - 1,985 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

1990-91 30-30 212-507 .418  47-147 320 92-130 .708 194 6.5 78 17 50 563 18.8
1991-92 28-28 191-423 452  35-106  .330 135-197 685 196 7.0 87 8 42 552 19.7
1992-93 29-29 164-442 371  45-138 326 148-204 725 166 5.7 60 10 32 521 18.0
1993-94 3-3 14-26 .538 1-2 .500 7-7 1.000 13 43 9 0 0 36 12.0
1994-95 29-28 105-327 .321 27-96 .281 76-102 .745 165 5.7 66 7 33 313 108
TOTALS 119-118 686-1725 .398 155-489 .317 458-640 .716 734 6.2 299 42 157 1985 16.7

Jameer Nelson

3. AHMAD NIVINS - 1,789 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA  FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
2005-06 30-12 68-111  .613 0-1 .000 48-68 706 149 5.0 8 39 12 184 6.1
2006-07 31-31 176-279 .631 0-1 .000 164-242 678 235 7.6 11 32 32 516 16.6
2007-08 33-33  165-255 .647 0-0 .000 146-197 741 193 538 16 39 22 476 14.4
2008-09 32-32 205-335 .612 0-1 .000 203-258 .787 378 11.8 32 56 26 613 19.2
Totals 126-108 614-980 .627 0-3 .000 561-765 .733 955 7.6 67 166 92 1789 14.2

4. CRAIG AMOS - 1,735 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

Tony Costner 1988-89 29-10 115325 .325  43-121 .355 5292 565 100 3.4 28 8 25 325 112

1989-90 28-28 147-372 395  60-145 414  94-118 797 180 6.4 30 12 25 448 16.0
1990-91 30-30 166-382 .435 54156 346  94-115 817 143 48 24 18 20 480 16.0
1991-92 27-27 151-353 428 41105 390  139-193 720 165 6.1 23 12 24 482 179
TOTALS 114-95 579-1432 .404 198-527 .376 379-518 .732 588 57 105 50 94 1735 15.2

5. TONY COSTNER - 1,730 POINTS

YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS  AVG
1980-81 33 126-271  .465 -- -- 77-104 740 223 6.8 29 35 16 329 10.0
1981-82 30 168-317  .530 -- -- 100-150 .667 226 7.5 43 66 20 436 145
1982-83 28 159-339  .469 -- -- 106-143 .741 262 93 24 60 21 425 15.2
1983-84 29 180-320 .563 -- -- 180-233 773 240 83 35 51 32 540 18.6
Totals 120 633-1247 .507 -- -- 463-630 .734 951 8.0 131 212 89 1730 145

6. CLIFF ANDERSON - 1,728 POINTS

YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1964-65 29 196-478  .410 -- -- 127-209 .608 450 15.5 51 -- -- 519 179
1965-66 29 192-426 450 o -- 135-213  .633 406 14.0 61 i -- 519 179
Maurice Martin 1966-67 26 243-605  .402 -- -- 204-279 731 372 143 69 -- 52 690  26.5
Totals 84 631-1509 .418 -- -- 466-701 .665 1228 14.6 181 -- 212 1728 20.7

7 (tie). MAURICE MARTIN - 1,726 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1982-83 28-28 105-203 .517 0-0 .000 82-114 719 135 438 121 21 74 292 104

1983-84 28-26  190-329 .577 0-0 .000 58-82 .707 140 5.0 101 22 68 438 156
1984-85 28-27 172-351  .490 23-57  .404 95-126 .754 173 6.2 98 21 52 462 142
1985-86 28-26  198-406 .488 0-0 .000 138-184 .750 174 5.8 95 1 54 534 17.8
Totals 114-109 665-1289 .515 23-57  .404 373-506 .737 622 5.4 415 75 248 1726 15.1

7 (tie). NORMAN BLACK - 1,726 POINTS

YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1975-76 26 181-410 .441 -- -- 78-119 655 248 95 31 -- 25 440 16.9
1976-77 26 182-391  .465 -- -- 70-113 619 198 7.6 40 -- 33 434 16.7
1977-78 22 161-316  .509 -- -- 66-111 595 211 9.6 42 -- 22 388 175
1978-79 30 188-411  .457 o -- 88-110 .800 249 83 39 i 25 464  15.5
Norman Black TOTALS 104  712-1528 .466 -- -- 302-453 .667 906 8.7 152 -- 115 1726 16.6

9. MIKE BANTOM - 1,684 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS  AVG

1970-71 28 194-411 472 -- -- 111-170 .653 370 13.2 36 -- -- 507 181
1971-72 28 231-492  .469 -- -- 147-203 724 413 148 -- -- -- 609 21.8
1972-73 28 229-475 482 -- -- 110-155 .710 368 13.1 64 -- 43 568 20.3
Totals 84 654-1378 .474 -- -- 368-528 .697 1151 13.7 -- -- -- 1684 20.0

10. BOB LOJEWSKI - 1,682 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

1981-82 30-22 102-167 .611 -- -- 78-108 722 126 4.2 8 24 8 282 9.4
1982-83 26-26  184-339  .543 0-0 .000 105-147 714 201 7.7 19 40 16 473 182
1983-84 29-29 174-369 471 -- -- 98-135 .726 198 6.8 56 32 21 446 154
1984-85 31-30 173-363  .476 1-3 .333 134-187 717 199 6.4 32 24 16 481  15.5
Totals 116-107 633-1257 .503 -- -- 415-577 719 724 6.2 115 120 61 1682 145

Bob Lojewski
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1,000-POINT SCORERS

11. RODNEY BLAKE - 1,679 POINTS

Boo Williams

Mike Hauer

Carlin Warley

Bob McNeill

YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1984-85 31-30 119-242 492 0-0 .000 58-104  .558 185 6.0 11 95 15 295 9.5

1985-86 32-32 175-318 .550 0-0 .000 82-126 .651 227 71 12 121 11 432 13.5
1986-87 24-24 157-278 .565 0-0 .000 109-140 .779 171 71 10 87 3 423 17.6
1987-88 29-29 211-376 .561 0-0 .000 107-161 .665 235 8.1 18 116 11 529 18.2
Totals 116-115 662-1214 .545 0-0 .000 356-531 .670 818 7.1 51 419 40 1679 145

12. MARVIN O’CONNOR - 1,678 POINTS

YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1998-99 Redshirt (transfer)

1999-00 28-28 155-380 .408 73-206  .354 81-110 736 123 44 72 2 31 464 16.6
2000-01 32-32 240-516  .465 99-265 .374 127-188 .676 119 3.7 82 1 36 706 22.1
2001-02 29-29 184-429 429 59-206 .286 81-113 717 121 4.2 72 1 18 508 17.5
Totals 89-89 579-1325 .437 231-677 .341 289-411 .703 363 4.1 226 4 85 1678 18.8

13. BOO WILLIAMS - 1,554 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1977-78 28 178-352  .506 -- -- 125-176  .710 239 85 8 38 18 481 17.2
1978-79 24 91-203 448 -- -- 65-109 .596 146 6.1 10 24 11 247 10.3
1979-80 30 155-334 464 -- -- 107-159 .673 237 7.9 6 48 15 417 13.9
1980-81 33 157-335  .469 -- -- 95-145 .655 217 6.6 11 32 13 409 12.4
Totals 115 581-1224 .475 -- -- 392-589 .665 839 838 7.3 142 57 1554 135
14. PAT McFARLAND - 1,545 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1970-71 28 204-483 418 -- -- 69-95 726 153 55 59 -- -- 477 17.0
1971-72 28 217-496  .438 -- -- 65-82 .793 189 6.8 -- -- -- 499 17.8
1972-73 28 256-476  .538 -- -- 57-76 .750 161 5.8 66 -- 55 569 20.3
Totals 84 677-1460 .464 -- -- 191-253 .755 503 5.9 -- -- -- 1545 18.4
15. DAN KELLY - 1,524 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1967-68 26 156-367 .425 -- -- 147-187 .786 59 23 81 -- -- 459 17.7
1968-69 28 206-498 414 -- -- 115-153 .752 88 3.1 107 -- -- 527 18.3
1969-70 26 204-483 422 -- -- 130-157 .828 79 3.0 42 -- -- 538 20.7
Totals 80 566-1348 .419 -- -- 392-497 .789 226 2.8 230 -- -- 1524 19.1
16. MIKE HAUER - 1,496 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1967-68 26 160-328  .488 -- -- 142-199 .714 359 138 58 -- 32 462 17.8
1968-69 25 177-388  .456 -- -- 161-219 .735 300 12.0 56 -- -- 515 20.6
1969-70 27 170-378  .450 -- -- 179-241 743 317 117 32 -- -- 519 19.2
Totals 78 507-1094 .463 -- -- 482-659 .731 976 12.5 146 -- -- 1496 19.2
17. CARLIN WARLEY - 1,480 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1991-92 28-28 102-197 .518 5-18 278 116-167 .695 251 9.0 39 11 21 325 11.6
1992-93 29-29 115-232 496 3-12 .250 116-178  .652 260 9.0 54 34 28 349 12.0
1993-94 28-28 143-304 470 4-21 .190 169-247 .684 318 114 55 23 22 459 16.4
1994-95 29-29 104-247 421 8-30 .267 131-197 .665 309 10.7 65 17 27 347 12.0
Totals 114-114 464-980 .473 20-81 .246 532-789 .674 1138 9.9 213 85 98 1480 12.9
18. PAUL SENESKY - 1,471 POINTS
YEAR GP  FG-FGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FI-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1947-48 23 170 -- - -- 79 - - -- - -- 419 182
1948-49 23 192 -- -- -- 98 -- -- -- -- -- -- 482 21.0
1949-50 25 228 -- -- -- 114 -- -- -- -- -- -- 570 22.8
Totals 71 590 -- -- -- 291 -- -- -- -- -- -- 1471 20.7
19. BOB McNEILL - 1,393 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1957-58 27 188-425 555 -- -- 125-151 .829 150 5.7 132 -- -- 501 18.7
1958-59 27 168-377  .446 -- -- 106-131 .809 131 49 175 -- -- 442 16.4
1959-60 27 175-424 412 -- -- 100-122 .819 117 43 135 -- -- 450 16.7
Totals 81 531-1226 .433 -- -- 331-404 .819 398 4.9 442 -- -- 1393 17.2
20. RAP CURRY - 1,372 POINTS

YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1990-91 30-30 136-335 .406 40-130 .308 93-134 .694 161 5.4 172 13 70 405 13.5
1991-92 20-19 79-196 1403 25-84 .298 71-102 .696 83 4.2 85 5 38 254 12.7
1992-93 29-29 112-301 372 50-156 372 87-122 713 122 4.2 148 15 40 361 12.4
1993-94 28-28 123-333  .369 56-166  .337 50-75 .667 155 5.5 175 12 47 352 12.6
TOTALS 107-106 450-1165 .386 171-536 .319 301-433 .695 521 4.9 580 45 195 1372 12.8

Rap Curry
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1,000-POINT SCORERS

21. JACK EGAN - 1,363 POINTS

YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1958-59 27 127-270 470 -- - 51-74 .689 227 84 12 - -- 305 113
1959-60 27 165-377 437 -- -- 92-141 652 296 11.0 26 -- -- 422 156
1960-61 29 247-600 .412 -- -- 142-200 .710 348 12.0 -- -- -- 636 219
TOTALS 83 539-1247 .432 -- -- 285-415 .687 871 105 -- -- -- 1363 16.4

22. DARRIN GOVENS - 1,360 POINTS

YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

Pat Carroll 2006-07 276  69-170 .406  33-83 398  27-34 794 38 14 67 2 17 198 7.3
200708 3434 116308 377 68181 376 3346 717 68 20 8 2 44 333 98
200809 3231 137362 .378 72208 346 5373 726 8 27 8 3 52 399 125
2009-10 31-31 147-374 .393 71-207 .343 65-92 .707 114 3.7 92 6 47 430 13.9
TOTALS 124-102 469-1214 .386 244-679 .359 178-245 .727 305 2.5 323 13 160 1360 11.0
23. NA'IM CRENSHAW - 1,325 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
199899 3030 112310 .361 47-124 379 4981 605 100 33 8 5 29 320 107
199900 2828 108286 378 37-104 356  74-101 733 108 39 8 4 15 327 117
200001 231 82195 418 3998 398 6079 759 75 33 45 1 7 263 114
200102 3029 145347 418 63172 366 6290 689 111 37 49 4 9 415 1338
Totals 111-88 535-1139 .470 186-498 .373 245-351 .698 394 35 264 14 60 1325 11.9
24. PAT CARROLL - 1,324 POINTS
Rashid Bey YEAR GP-GS FGFGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

2001-02 13-2 4-13 .308 2-4 .500 6-8 .750 12 09 3 2 1 16 1.2
2002-03 30-30 115-248 .464  76-169  .450 38-50 .760 104 35 35 6 19 344 115
2003-04 32-32 110-238 .462  81-177  .458 23-29 .793 114 3.6 31 6 21 324 101
2004-05 35-35 212-485 .437 135-311 .434 81-110 .736 135 3.9 67 1 28 640 183
Totals 110-99 441-984 .448 294-661 .445 148-197 .751 365 3.3 136 25 69 1324 120

25. TOM WYNNE - 1,321 POINTS

YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1960-61 30 109-304  .358 -- -- 64-84 .645 190 6.3 -- -- -- 278 9.2
1961-62 27 213-531  .401 -- -- 101-134 .754 270 10.0 -- -- -- 527 195
1962-63 28 205-554 .370 -- -- 106-150 .707 260 9.3 -- -- -- 516 18.4
Totals 85 529-1389 .380 -- -- 271-368 .736 720 8.5 -- -- -- 1321 155

26. RASHID BEY - 1,316 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST
1994-95 29-4 40-110 364 9-21 429 28-39 718 38 13 67

ST PTS AVG
18 117 4.0

37 248 7.8

495 15.0
48 456  16.9
165 1316 10.9

Bryan Warrick 1995-96 32-32 90-249 361 14-55 255 54-83 .651 100 3.1 159
1996-97 33-33  168-387 .434  70-176  .398 89-112  .795 119 3.6 153
1997-98 27-27 149-377 395  76-215 .353 82-109  .752 89 33 130
Totals 121-93 447-1123 .398 169-467 .362 253-343 738 346 29 509

= ®
QuorwZ
<]
N

27. BRYAN WARRICK - 1,273 POINTS

YEAR GP FG-FGA  FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

1978-79 24 31-77 .403 -- -- 16-24 .667 23 1.0 18 2 12 78 33
1979-80 30 141-298 473 -- -- 75-102  .735 81 2.7 94 10 51 357 119
1980-81 29 160-355  .451 -- -- 71-104 683 79 2.7 88 8 56 391 135
1981-82 30-30 178-345 .507 -- -- 97-125 .776 97 32 151 16 62 447 149
Totals  113--- 510-1075 .474 -- -- 259-355 .730 280 2.5 351 36 181 1273 113

28. ROB FERGUSON - 1,258 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
2003-04 - - - Redshirt - - -
2004-05 36-0 56-124  .452 9-31 .290 16-19 .842 85 24 24 12 8 137 3.8

2005-06 33-33  141-281 .502 35-88  .398 38-45 .844 146 44 53 28 22 355 10.8
Rob Ferguson 2006-07 32-32  146-314  .465 39-91 429 30-35 .857 168 53 42 30 29 361 113
2007-08 34-34  155-300 .517  59-133 444 36-43 .837 163 4.8 39 39 26 405 119
Totals 135-99 498-1019 .489 142-343 .414 120-142 .845 562 4.2 158 109 85 1258 9.3

29. PAT CALATHES - 1,251 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

2004-05 28-0 22-62 .355 4-26 154 6-13 .462 32 11 27 5 4 54 1.9
2005-06 33-2 55-144 382 14-41 341 34-38 .895 115 35 60 9 14 158 4.8
2006-07 32-32 144-316 .456  47-112 420 110-130 .846 228 7.1 116 28 17 445 13.9
2007-08 34-34  189-422  .448 74-85  .400 142-172 .826 255 7.5 92 42 42 594 17.5
Totals 127-68 410-944 .434 139-364 .382 292-353 .827 630 5.0 295 84 77 1251 9.9

30. KURT ENGELBERT - 1,243 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG

1954-55 25 113-270  .418 -- -- 73-107 676 228 9.1 -- -- -- 299 119
1955-56 27 171-357  .479 -- -- 116-159 .729 338 125 -- -- -- 458 17.0
1956-57 24 173-383 452 -- -- 140-193 .725 332 138 28 -- -- 486 203
Totals 76 457-1010 .452 -- -- 329-459 .718 898 11.8 -- -- -- 1243 163

Pat Calathes
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1,000-POINT SCORERS

31. DELONTE WEST - 1,235 POINTS

YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FI-FTA FI% REB AVG AST ST PTS AVG
2001-02 312 76162 .469 217 118 2842 667 92 3.0 36 25 182 59
200203 2622 162342 474 55147 374 7086 814 113 43 83 41 449 173
200304 3232 212416 510 56136 412 124139 892 172 54 151 55 604 189
Totals 89-56 450-920 .489 113-300 .377 222-267 .831 377 42 270 121 1235 13.9

Mark Bass
32. MARK BASS - 1,205 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FI-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1992.93 2929 85229 371 41122 336 7384 .869 69 24 60 2 27 284 98
199394 1510 39-112 348 2768 397 1421 667 32 21 28 0 6 119 79
199495 2929 102244 418 66156 423 7494 787 52 18 61 2 20 344 119
199596 3231 149395 377 91268 340  69-89 775 62 19 57 1 43 458 143
Totals 10599 375-980 .383 225-614 .366 230-288 .799 215 21 206 5 96 1205 115
33. REGGIE TOWNSEND - 1,146 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
199293 220 1327 481 00  .000 512 417 21 10 3 1 2 31 14
199394 2818 95180 528 1.1  1.000 2326 639 95 34 13 2 12 214 76
199495 2929 183315 581 01  .000 6087 690 164 57 38 2 14 426 147
199596 3232 186363 512 1.1 1000 102134 761 204 64 41 3 16 475 143
Totals 11189 477-885 539  2-3  .667  190-25 .739 484 44 95 8 44 1146 10.2
Ahmad Nivins
34. BILLY OAKES - 1,129 POINTS
YEAR  GP  FGFGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FI-FTA FT% REB AVG AST ST PTS AVG
1963-64 27 121319 379 - - 4775 627 101 3.7  -- ~. 289 107
1964-65 28 187453 412 - - 7497 762 87 31  -- - 448 160
196566 29 164435 377 - - 6490 711 91 31  -- - 302 135
Totals 84  472-1207 391  -- .- 185262 706 279 33  -- -~ 1129 134
35. CHET STACHITAS - 1,122 POINTS
YEAR  GP-GS FG-FGA FG%  3PT  3PT%  FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST ST PTS AVG
200203 300 2989 326 1038 263 2329 .793 35 12 27 12 91 30
200304 311 70-142 493 3682 439 2639 .667 47 15 28 33 202 65
2004-05 36-36 127-320 397 50-143 350  85-114 .746 93 26 71 29 389 108
200506 3333 135330 409 75-185 405  95-118 .805 84 25 73 39 440 133
Totals 13070 361-881 .410 171-448 .382  229-300 .763 259 2.0 199 113 1122 86
Reggie Townsend
36. TOM DUFF - 1,103 POINTS
YEAR  GP  FG-FGA FG%  3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST ST PTS AVG
196364 28 111239 473 - - 90119 756 227 81  -- - 316 119
1964-65 29 141307 459 - - 76102 745 224 77 -- .. 338 129
1965-66 29 165377 .438 - -- 99121 818 246 85  -- . 429 148
Totals 86  417-923 452  -- .. 265342 775 697 81  -- .- 1103 128
37 (tie). DAMIAN REID - 1,079 POINTS
YEAR  GP-GS FG-FGA FG%  3PT  3PT%  FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST ST PTS AVG
199899 2929 98203 483 01  .000 78126 619 226 7.8 14 29 274 94
199900 2929 84163 515 00  .000 5382 646 184 63 13 12 21 76
200001 3333 110179 615 14 250 75120 .625 216 65 31 15 296 9.0
2001-02 3130 103-168 613 610 .600  76-109 697 209 67 6 18 288 93
Totals 122-121 395713 554  7-15 467 282-437 .645 835 6.8 64 74 1079 83

Chet Stachitas 37 (tie). BILL LYNCH - 1,079 POINTS
YEAR  GP  FG-FGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST ST PTS AVG
195253 17 41118 437 - - 2546 543 114 67  -- -~ 107 63
195354 23 139394 353 - .- 81141 574 336 146  -- . 359 156
195455 25 117311 370  -- .- 68104 615 276 110  -- o302 121
195556 29 112287 390  -- .. 87136 639 381 131  -- - 311 107
Totals 94  409-1110 368  -- .- 261427 611 1107 118  -- -- 1079 114

39. STEVE COURTIN - 1,060 POINTS
YEAR  GP  FG-FGA FG%  3PT 3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST ST PTS AVG
196162 26 63153 412 -- - 2127 778 86 33  -- - 147 57
196263 28 137324 423 - - 60-78 769 166 59  -- . 334 119
196364 28 225514 438  -- .- 129155 831 103 37  -- -~ 579 207
Totals 82  425-991 429  -- .- 210260 .808 355 43  -- -~ 1060 129

Steve Courtin
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1,000-POINT SCORERS

40. JOE GALLO - 1,053 POINTS

Lonnie McFarlan

Wayne Williams

Terrell Myers

Dmitri Domani

Bill Phillips

YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1957-58 24 89-223 401 -- -- 57-77 .740 103 43 41 -- -- 235 9.8
1958-59 27 176-397  .443 -- -- 50-81 617 142 53 64 - - 402 149
1959-60 27 171-408 419 -- -- 74-97 760 128 4.7 84 - - 416 154
Totals 78 436-1028 424 -- -- 181-255 .712 373 4.8 189 --  -- 1053 135
41. LONNIE McFARLAN - 1,052 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1980-81 31--- 89-204  .436 -- -- 41-62 .661 79 25 52 3 23 219 7.1
1981-82 29-25 174-357 .487 -- -- 67-89 753 129 44 70 1 27 415 143
1982-83 26-21 151-357 420 15-56  .268 101-122 830 113 43 82 2 24 418  16.1
Totals 86--- 414-918 .459 15-156 .268  209-273 .765 321 3.7 204 6 74 1052 12.2
42. WAYNE WILLIAMS - 1,048 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1982-83 28-22  94-163 577 0-0 .000 30-49 .612 84 3.0 43 4 25 218 7.8
1983-84 22-4 33-90 .367 -- -- 34-48 .708 56 2.5 33 3 14 100 4.6
1984-85 3-1 9-24 375 0-0 .000 1-5 .200 15 5.0 3 1 3 19 6.3
1985-86 28-1  132-255 .518 -- -- 99-137 723 117 4.2 22 4 27 363  13.0
1986-87 25-24  138-320 431 2-8 .250 70-99 707 126 5.0 45 3 26 348 139
Totals 106-52 406-852 .477 2-8 .250  234-338 .692 398 3.8 146 15 95 1048 9.9
43. MIKE THOMAS - 1,029 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1974-75 19 68-147 463 -- -- 39-55 .709 121 6.4 23 -- 8 175 9.2
1975-76 26 119-219 .543 -- -- 50-62 .806 160 6.2 26 -- 7 288 111
1976-77 26 124-244 508 -- -- 55-70 771 201 7.7 26 28 33 302 116
1977-78 28 111-200 .555 -- -- 42-51 .824 134 438 19 17 7 264 9.4
Totals 99 422-810 .521 -- -- 186-238 .782 616 6.2 94 -- 55 1029 104
44. TERRELL MYERS - 1,024 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1993-94 24-1 30-85 .353 16-47 .340 31-48  .646 40 1.7 32 1 13 107 4.5
1994-95 29-8 45-130  .346 3391 .363 28-41 683 33 1.1 36 4 9 151 5.2
1995-96 32-1  105-262 .401  60-168  .357 97-123 789 87 27 46 6 21 367 115
1996-97 33-0  124-347 335  65-171  .335 85-106  .802 89 27 38 5 19 484  15.0
Totals 118-10 304-824 .369 174-477 .365 241-318 .758 249 21 152 16 62 1024 8.7
45. DMITRI DOMANI - 1,017 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1993-94 28-18 101-224 451  48-114 421 48-82 .585 110 3.9 47 1 24 298 10.6
1994-95 29-11  58-178  .326 23-81  .284 47-69 681 120 4.1 42 7 23 186 6.4
1995-96 31-29  75-171  .439 25-53 472 82-114 719 156 5.0 65 11 36 257 8.3
1996-97 33-33  80-199  .402 34-83 410 82-106 .774 140 4.2 99 12 49 276 8.4
Totals 121-91 314-772 .407 130-331 .393 259-371 .698 526 4.3 253 31 132 1017 8.4
46. JIM LYNAM - 1,012 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1960-61 30 110-260 423 -- -- 118-143 .825 71 23 -- EEE 338 11.2
1961-62 27 98-228 430 -- -- 111-140 .792 49 1.8 -- - - 307 114
1962-63 26 139-281  .494 -- -- 89-131 697 95 37 -- - - 367 141
Totals 83 347-769 .451 -- -- 318-414 .768 215 2.6 -- .- -- 1012 122
47. BILL PHILLIPS - 1,007 POINTS
YEAR GP-GS FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1997-98 Redshirt
1999-00 29-0 85-169  .503 27-69 391 67-80 .838 157 54 59 23 24 264 9.1
2000-01 33-33  144-263 .548 3299 323 64-97 660 294 89 111 151 42 384 116
2001-02 31-31 128-246 .520  52-105 .495 51-77 662 235 7.6 81 14 24 359 116
Totals  93-64 357-678 .526 111-273 .406 182-254 .716 686 7.4 251 188 90 1007 10.8
48. ZANE MAIJOR - 1,001 POINTS
YEAR GP FG-FGA FG% 3PT  3PT% FT-FTA FT% REB AVG AST BL ST PTS AVG
1975-76 13 78-182 417 -- -- 26-33 .788 51 39 27 -- 11 182  14.0
1976-77 26 178-394  .452 -- -- 34-63 .540 103 4.0 44 34 46 390 15.0
1977-78 21 98-208 471 -- -- 15-28 .536 53 24 33 11 15 211 100
1978-79 29 94-213 441 -- -- 30-41 732 60 2.1 31 10 22 218 7.5
Totals 89 448-997  .449 -- -- 105-165 .636 267 3.0 135 55 94 1001 11.2
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POINTS

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS

SCORING AVERAGE

REBOUNDS

REBOUND AVERAGE

Jameer Nelson

Marvin ©’Connor

Tony Costner

Dwayne Jones

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
1976-77
1975-76
1974-75
1973-74
1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1969-70
1968-69
1967-68
1966-67
1965-66
1964-65
1963-64
1962-63
1961-62
1960-61
1959-60
1958-59
1957-58
1956-57
1955-56
1954-55
1953-54
1952-53
1951-52
1950-51
1949-50
1948-49
1947-48
1946-47
1945-46
1944-45
1943-44
1942-43
1941-42

Carl Jones .....
Darrin Goven:
Ahmad Nivins
Pat Calathes .
Ahmad Nivins
Abdulai Jalloh
Pat Carroll.....
Jameer Nelson ...
Jameer Nelson
Marvin O’Connor
Marvin O’Connor ...
Marvin O’Connor
Andre Howard
Rashid Bey
Rashid Bey
Reggie Townsend ....475
Reggie Townsend
Carlin Warley .
Bernard Blunt
Bernard Blunt ...
Bernard Blunt
Craig Amos
Brian Leahy ..
Rodney Blake ..
Rodney Blake
Maurice Martin .
Bob Lojewski
Tony Costner ..
Bob Lojewski ..
Bryan Warrick
Boo Williams
Boo Williams
Norman Black
Boo Williams ..
Norman Black
Norman Black ...
Ron Righter .
Ron Righter .
Pat McFarland
Mike Bantom ..
Mike Bantom ..
Dan Kelly ..
Dan Kelly
Mike Hauer .
Cliff Anderson
Cliff Anderson ...
Cliff Anderson
Steve Courtin
Tom Wynne .
Tom Wynne .
Jack Egan ..
Bob McNeill .
Bob McNeill .
Bob McNeill .
Kurt Engelbert ...
Kurt Engelbert
Mike Fallon .
Bill Lynch
Ed Garrity
John Hughes
Mike Fallon .
Paul Senesky
Paul Senesky ..
Paul Senesky
Norm Butz
Bob O’Neill
Bob O’Neill
Jack Flannery
George Senesky .
George Senesky .

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-39
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
1976-77
1975-76
1974-75
1973-74
1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1969-70
1968-69
1967-68
1966-67
1965-66
1964-65
1963-64
1962-63
1961-62
1960-61
1959-60
1958-59
1957-58
1956-57
1955-56
1954-55
1953-54
1952-53
1951-52
1950-51
1949-50
1948-49
1947-48
1946-47
1945-46
1944-45
1943-44
1942-43
1941-42

Carl Jones ...
Darrin Govens
Ahmad Nivins
Pat Calathes.
Ahmad Nivins
Abdulai Jalloh
Pat Carroll ...
Jameer Nelson
Jameer Nelson
Marvin O’Connor
Marvin O’Connor
Marvin O’Connor
Andre Howard
Rashid Bey ...
Rashid Bey ...
Reggie Townsend
Reggie Townsend
Carln Warley ...
Bernard Blunt
Bernard Blunt
Bernard Blunt
Craig Amos .
Brian Leahy .
Rodney Blake..
Rodney Blake
Maurice Martin
Maurice Martin
Tony Costner ..
Bob Lojewski ..
Bryan Warrick
Bryan Warrick
Boo Williams
Norman Black
Norman Black
Norman Black
Norman Black
Ron Righter .
Ron Righter .
Pat McFarland
Mike Bantom
Mike Bantom..
Dan Kelly .....
Mike Hauer .
Mike Hauer .
Cliff Anderson
Cliff Anderson
Cliff Anderson
Steve Courtin
Tom Wynne.
Tom Wynne.
Jack Egan ..
Bob McNeill.
Bob McNeill.
Bob McNeill.
Kurt Engelbert
Kurt Engelbert
Mike Fallon .
Bill Lynch ..
Ed Garrity

John Hughes
Mike Fallon .
Paul Senesky
Paul Senesky ..
Paul Senesky
Norm Butz
Bill Poletti
Bob O'Neill .
Jack Flannery ..
George Senesk
George Senesky.

2010-11 Langston Galloway
2009-10 Todd O’Brien ...

2008-09 Ahmad Nivins .
2007-08  Pat Calathes
2006-07  Ahmad Nivins .
2005-06  Abdulai Jalloh .
2004-05 Dwayne Jones.
2003-04 Dwayne Jones.
2002-03 Dwayne Jones.
2001-02  Bill Phillips ..
2000-01  Bill Phillips ...
1999-00 Andre Howard
1998-99  Andre Howard
1997-98  Harold Rasul ...

1996-97 Nemanja Petrovi

1995-96  Will Johnson ...
1994-95 Carlin Warley .
1993-94  Carlin Warley .
1992-93  Carlin Warley .
1991-92  Carlin Warley .
1990-91  Bernard Blunt.
1989-90  Craig Amos ..
1988-89  Henry Smith
1987-88  Henry Smith
1986-87 Greg Mullee
1985-86  Rodney Blake .
1984-85 Bob Lojewski
1983-84 Tony Costner .
1982-83  Tony Costner .
1981-82 Tony Costner .
1980-81 Tony Costner .
1979-80  Boo Williams
1978-79  Norman Black.
1977-78  Boo Williams...
1976-77 Mike Thomas .
1975-76  Norman Black.
1974-75 Ron Righter..
1973-74  Kevin Furey..
1972-73  Mike Bantom .
1971-72  Mike Bantom .
1970-71  Mike Bantom .
1969-70 Mike Hauer..
1968-69 Mike Hauel
1967-68  Mike Haue
1966-67  Cliff Anderson.
1965-66  Cliff Anderson.
1964-65  Cliff Anderson.
1963-64  Larry Hofmann
1962-63  Jim Boyle ....
1961-62 Tom Wynne
1960-61 Jack Egan .
1959-60 Bob Clarke

1958-59  Bob Clarke

1957-58  Bob Clarke ..
1956-57
1955-56
1954-55
1953-54
1952-53

(statistics from 1941-42 through

1951-52 not available)

Ray Radziszewski

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
1976-77
1975-76
1974-75
1973-74
1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1969-70
1968-69
1967-68
1966-67
1965-66
1964-65
1963-64
1962-63
1961-62
1960-61
1959-60
1958-59
1957-58
1956-57
1955-56
1954-55
1953-54
1952-53

Langston Galloway ....5.5
Todd O’Brien .....
Ahmad Nivins
Pat Calathes
Ahmad Nivins
Abdulai Jalloh
Dwayne Jones
Dwayne Jones
Dwayne Jones
Bill Phillips .....
Bill Phillips .....
Andre Howard
Andre Howard
Harold Rasul .
Nemanja Petrovic
Will Johnson .
Carlin Warley.
Carlin Warley.
Carlin Warley.
Carlin Warley .
Bernard Blunt
Craig Amos
Henry Smith
Henry Smith...
Rodney Blake.
Greg Mullee
Bob Lojewski .
Tony Costner .
Tony Costner .
Tony Costner .
Boo Williams .
Boo Williams .
Norman Black
Norman Black
Mike Thomas.
Norman Black
Ron Righter
Kevin Furey
Mike Bantom.
Mike Bantom.
Mike Bantom.
Mike Hauer
Mike Hauer
Mike Hauer
Cliff Anderson
Cliff Anderson
Cliff Anderson
Larry Hofmann
Jim Boyle ....
Tom Wynne
Jack Egan .
Jack Egan .
Bob Clarke
Bob Clarke ..
Ray Radziszewski
Bill Lynch .
Bill Lynch .
Bill Lynch .
John Doogan .

(statistics from 1941-42 through
1951-52 not available)
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FIELD GOAL PCT.

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS

3-POINT FG MADE

3-POINT PCT.

Mark Bass

Pat Carroll

2010-11  Idris Hilliard
2009-10  Idris Hilliard
2008-09 Ahmad Nivins
2007-08  Ahmad Nivins
2006-07  Ahmad Nivins
2005-06  Rob Ferguson.
2004-05 Dwayne Jones
2003-04 Delonte West.
2002-03 Delonte West.
2001-02 Damian Reid .
2000-01 Damian Reid .
1999-00 Damian Reid .
1998-99  Damian Reid .
1997-98  Harold Rasul .
1996-97  Harold Rasul .
1995-96  Will Johnson .....
1994-95 Reggie Townsend
1993-94 Reggie Townsend
1992-93  Bernard Jones
1991-92  Carlin Warley.
1990-91 Craig Amos ...
1989-90  Richard Stewart.
1988-89  Henry Smith...
1987-88 Rodney Blake.
1986-87 Rodney Blake.
1985-86  Rodney Blake.
1984-85 Rodney Blake.
1983-84  Maurice Martin .
1982-83  Bob Lojewski .
1981-82 Bob Lojewski .
1980-81 John Smith
1979-80 John Smith..
1978-79  Bob Valderas .
1977-78  Mike Thomas.
1976-77  Mike Thomas.
1975-76  Mike Thomas.
1974-75 Ron Righter ...
1973-74  Gene Prybella
1972-73  Pat McFarland
1971-72  Mike Bantom.
1970-71  Mike Bantom.
1969-70  Mike Hauer
1968-69 Mike Hauer
1967-68  Mike Hauer
1966-67  Steve Donches
1965-66  N/a ...cceu.n.
1964-65 n/a

1963-64 n/a

1962-63  Jim Lynam
1961-62 Tom Wynne...
1960-61 Vince Kempton .
1959-60 Jack Egan .
1958-59  Jack Egan .
1957-58  Bob McNeill
1956-57  Kurt Engelbert
1955-56  Kurt Engelbert
1954-55  Mike Fallon
1953-54  George Jurosky .
1952-53  Tony Papaneri

(statistics from 1941-42 through
1951-52 not available)

FREE THROW PCT.
Delonte West

2010-11 Langston Galloway ...887
2009-10  Garrett Williamson....767
2008-09 Ahmad Nivins
2007-08  Pat Calathes
2006-07  Pat Calathes...
2005-06  Abdulai Jalloh ..
2004-05 Chet Stachitas ..
2003-04 Delonte West.
2002-03  Delonte West.
2001-02  Jameer Nelson..
2000-01 Jameer Nelson
1999-00  Bill Phillips ..
1998-99  Larry Jennings
1997-98  Rashid Bey ..
1996-97 Terrell Myers.
1995-96  Terrell Myers.
1994-95 Mark Bass ..
1993-94  Carlin Warley.
1992-93  Mark Bass ..
1991-92  Craig Amos
1990-91 Craig Amos ...
1989-90  Chris Gardler .
1988-89  Brian Leahy ...
1987-88 Rodney Blake.
1986-87  Bruiser Flint
1985-86  Greg Mullee
1984-85  Bruiser Flint
1983-84  Tony Costner .
1982-83  Lonnie McFarlan ..
1981-82  Jeff Clark
1980-81  Jeff Clark
1979-80  John Griffin
1978-79  leff Clark
1977-78  Boo Williams .
1976-77 Mike Thomas.
1975-76  Mike Thomas.
1974-75 Ron Righter ...
1973-74  Ron Righter
1972-73  Pat McFarland
1971-72  Jim McCollum
1970-71  Jim McCollum ..
1969-70 Dan Kelly .
1968-69  Dan Kelly .
1967-68 Dan Kelly .
1966-67  Bill DeAngelis.
1965-66 n/a ..........
1964-65 n/a ...
1963-64  Steve Courtin.
1962-63  Steve Courtin.
1961-62  Jim Lynam ..
1960-61  Jim Lynam
1959-60 Bob Clarke
1958-59  Bob McNeill
1957-58  Bob McNeill
1956-57  AlJuliana ....
1955-56  Kurt Engelbert 729
1954-55  Wally Nowacki
1953-54  Leo Breslin..
1952-53  John Doogan .
(statistics from 1941-42 through
1951-52 not available)

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83

Langston Galloway
Darrin Govens......
Darrin Govens
Pat Calathes
Pat Calathes
Chet Stachitas
Pat Carroll...
Pat Carroll
Pat Carroll
Na’im Crenshaw
Marvin O’Connor
Marvin O’Connor
Na’im Crenshaw
Rashid Bey .
Rashid Bey .
Mark Bass
Mark Bass
Rap Curry
Rap Curry
Craig Amos .
Craig Amos .
Craig Amos .
Brian Leahy.
Brian Leahy.
Bruiser Flint
n/a* .
Maurice Martin
n/a* ...

Lonnie McFarlan

* 3-point shot not in use

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83

Langston Galloway ...392
Darrin Govens ...........

Tasheed Carr .
Rob Ferguson.
Rob Ferguson.
Chet Stachitas
Pat Carroll .....
Pat Carroll ..
Pat Carroll
Bill Phillips ..
Na'im Crenshaw
Tim Brown ..
Tim Brown
Rob Haskins
Dmitri Domani
Dmitri Domani
Mark Bass ..
Dmitri Domani
Bernard Blunt
Craig Amos ...
Craig Amos ...
Craig Amos
Brian Leahy ...
Brian Leahy ...
Greg Mullee
n/a* .
Maurice Martin
n/a* ...
Lonnie McFarlan .......

* 3-point shot not in use

SAINT JOSEPH'S BASKETBALL » 94




ASSISTS

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS

STEALS

BLOCKED SHOTS

MINUTES

Rashid Bey

Maurice Martin

Rodney Blake

Dwayne Lee

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
1976-77
1975-76
1974-75
1973-74
1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1969-70
1968-69
1967-68
1966-67
1965-66
1964-65
1963-64
1962-63
1961-62
1960-61
1959-60
1958-59
1957-58

Carl Jones ..................110
Garrett Williamson....120
Garrett Williamson
Tasheed Carr ...
Pat Calathes ..
Dwayne Lee
Dwayne Lee ..
Jameer Nelson .
Jameer Nelson
Jameer Nelson
Jameer Nelson
Tim Brown ...
Na’im Crenshaw
Rashid Bey .
Rashid Bey .
Rashid Bey .
Rashid Bey .
Rap Curry
Rap Curry
Bernard Blunt
Rap Curry ...
Chris Gardle
Ray Washington
Ivan Brown ..
Bruiser Flint
Geoff Arnold..
Maurice Martin
Maurice Martin
Maurice Martin
Bryan Warrick
Jeff Clark.
Luke Griffin.
Luke Griffin.
Luke Griffin.
Luke Griffin.

Jim O’Brien .
Jim O’Brien.
Jim O’Brien .
Mike Moody
Tom Lynch .
Dan Kelly.
Dan Kelly.
Steve Donches
Matt Guokas, Jr.
Matt Guokas, Jr.
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
Bob McNeill
Bob McNeill
Bob McNeill ..

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
1976-77
1975-76
1974-75
1973-74
1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1969-70
1968-69
1967-68
1966-67

Langston Galloway ......56
Garrett Williamson
Darrin Govens
Tasheed Carr
D.J. Rivera..
Dwayne Lee
Dwayne Lee .
Jameer Nelson .
Jameer Nelson .
Jameer Nelson .
Jameer Nelson .
Marvin O’Connor
Andre Howard .
Rashid Bey
Rashid Bey
Mark Bass ..
Bernard Blunt
Rap Curry ..
Rap Curry ..
Bernard Blunt
Rap Curry ..
Chris Gardle
Henry Smith .
Ivan Brown
Bruiser Flint
Maurice Martin
Maurice Martin
Maurice Martin
Maurice Martin ..
Jeff Clark.
Jeff Clark.
Luke Griffin
Luke Griffin
Luke Griffin
Luke Griffin
Wilie Taylor

Dan Kelly.
Bill DeAngelis
Bill DeAngelis ...

(statistic not recorded from 1957-58
through 1965-66)

2010-11  CJ. Aiken ........ccceueee
2009-10  Garrett Williamson .
2008-09 Ahmad Nivins
2007-08  Pat Calathes .
2006-07  Ahmad Nivins ..
2005-06  Ahmad Nivins
2004-05 Dwayne Jones..
2003-04 Dwayne Jones..
2002-03 Dwayne Jones..
2001-02  Alexandre Sazonov .
2000-01  Alexandre Sazonov .
1999-00  Bill Phillips

1998-99  Damian Reid .
1997-98  Duval Simmonds.
1996-97  Duval Simmonds.
1995-96  Will Johnson .
1994-95 Carlin Warley
1993-94  Carlin Warley
1992-93  Carlin Warley ..
1991-92  Demetrius Poles .
1990-91 Ron Vecruyssen .
1989-90 Ron Vecruyssen .
1988-89  Marlon Miller ..
1987-88 Rodney Blake ..
1986-87 Rodney Blake
1985-86  Rodney Blake ..
1984-85 Rodney Blake ..
1983-84 Tony Costner
1982-83  Tony Costner ..
1981-82 Tony Costner ..
1980-81 Tony Costner
1979-80  Boo Williams.
1978-79  Boo Williams.
1977-78  Boo Williams.
1976-77  Zane Major ...

(statistic not recorded from 1957-58
through 1975-76)

2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96

1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1977-78
1976-77
1975-76
1974-75
1973-74
1972-73

Langston Galloway ..1132
Garrett Williamson ..1047

Ahmad Nivins 1183
Pat Calathes .. 1143
Ahmad Nivins 1083
Dwayne Lee 1233

1300
1085
1048

Dwayne Lee ..
Jameer Nelson .
Jameer Nelson .
Jameer Nelson .
Bill Phillips
Na’im Crenshaw
Andre Howard .
Rashid Bey
Rashid Bey
Reggie Townsend
Carlin Warley
Rap Curry
Rap Curry
Bernard Blunt
Rap Curry ..
Craid Amos
Brian Leahy
Rodney Blake
Bruiser Flint ..
Rodney Blake
Bob Lojewski..
Tony Costner
Bob Lojewski..
Jeff Clark.
Jeff Clark.
Boo William:
Norman Black
Boo Williams..
Norman Black
Norman Black
Ron Righter
Mike Moody
Pat McFarland .

(statistic not recorded from 1957-58
through 1971-72)
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ALL-TIME ROSTER

Years are listed by the second year of the
season. For example, 1983-86 would mean the 1982-83
through the 1985-86 seasons. Includes all players who
have appeared in at least one varsity game. Current
players in bold.

... 1938-40
..2009-10
2011-present

Ducky Adams
Temi Adebayo ....
C.J. Aiken
Joe Algie ...
Randy Alter
Craig Amos
Cliff Anderson
Geoff Arnold
Bob Atene
Mike Auriemma ..

Kevin Baggett .. ... 1986-88
John Bailey
Mike Bantom ..
Carl Baptiste
Tyrone Barley...
Dick Barr
Raymond Barret
Mike Barrett

Joe Barton .

Mark Bass .. 1993-96
Dan Becker 1985
Marty Benkovic .. 1950
Dave Bennis . 1911-14
Bill Benson .. 1950
Ed Benson 1974-77
Charoy Bentley. 2008-11
Rashid Bey ... 1995-98
Norman Black 1976-79
Rodney Blake .. 1985-87
Bernard Blunt 1991-95
Harry Booth . 1960-62
Mike Borski 1973-76
Dave Boyce ... 1959
Bob Boylan 1941-43
Dan Boyle .. 1944-45
Jim Boyle .. 1962-64
Tom Bradley .. 1944
Jack Brady ...

Phil Brady ..

Ted Branka

Bud Brannan
Frank Brennan .
Joe Brennan .
Tom Brennan ..
Bob Brenner .
Leo Breslin ...
George Brolley .
C.J. Brown ....
Ivan Brown
Reds Brown .
Tim Brown ....
John Bryant
Bill Buck ....
Dan Bugey
Burns
Jack Burns
Norm Butz
Pat Byrne
Byrnes ...

... 1924-25
....1997-2000

Earl Caffery ... 1950
Bill Cahill .1930-31
Dennis Cakert .1975-76
Pat Calathes..
Pete Callahan
Stu Campbell ...

Ed Carney
Jack Carney
Jim Carr ...
Jim Carr ..
Tasheed Carr .
Pat Carroll ..
Jawan Carter
Bob Castaldi
Joe Ceremsak
Paul Chadick
Steve Chapman
Al Clancy .......
Jeffery Clark ...
Bob Clarke ....
Tom Clarke
John Collins ..
John Collins ...
Neal Collins
Chris Cologer-..
Alex Compton ...
Jack Concannon
Pierce Conley ...
Jim Connell ....
John Conwell .
John Connolly
Kevin Connor
Frank Connors .
William Conroy
Bill Conway ....
Norb Considine .
Al Cooke ..
Jim Coolican ..
Walt Coppock ..
Ed Costello
Tony Costner
Jim Coughlin
Steve Courtin
Dick Crean ....
Na’im Crenshaw
Cy Crawford
Justin Crosgile
Russell Cullen
Leo Culliton
Dan Cummins
Harry Cunneff ...
Vince Curran .
Rap Curry

.. 1978-79; 1981-82
1958-60
... 1944

1999-2002
... 1954

John Daley
Mike Dalsey
Brian Daly ...
Nick D’Amora
George Dambrackas
John Davidian
Arthur “Yah” Davis
Ted Deady ....
Bill DeAngelis

Mark Dearborn .
John Delaney
Bob Del Vescovo
Jim Desmond
Vince Desmond

Bob Devine ....

Tony DiCaro .. .. 1980-83
Bob Dickey 1959; 61-62
Robert Didyoung 1949

Jim DiFilipopo ..
Mike Dignazio
Don Dilulia
Chris DiMascio
Ed DiRugeris ..
Dmitri Domani
Steve Donches .
Hook Donohue
John Doogan
Daniel Dougherty
Dan Dougherty .
Jim Dougherty .
Joe Dougherty ..

Hank Dudek .. 1944; 47-49
Frank Duff ... 1919-20; 22
Tom DUff i 1964-66

Ed Duffy

Mike Dugan
Joe Dulczak
Mike Durso
Bob Dzurenda .....

... 1984-85

Dick Ellis ...
Jack Egan ..
Kurt Engelbert ...

Bud Faller

Mike Fallon
Vic Faralli ...
Mike Farrelly
Rob Ferguson
Al Fisler .....
Jack Flannery
Buck Fleming
Bruiser Flint .
Marty Ford ...
Jordan Fowler ..

.. 1927

Frainer ... .

Tom Frein . 1945; 1948-50
George Frye . ....1938-39
Kevin Furey ... 1972-74

Charlie GaiNes ......ccceceeiecieiiniiicienicicneeeene
Ed Gallagher ....
Jim Gallagher
John Gallagher ...
Pete Gallagher ...
Tom Gallagher .

Joe Gallo ...

Langston Galloway 2011-present
Ganard ... ... 1925
Joe Gannon .. .. 1923
Bud Gardler . .1967-68
Chris Gardler .1990-91
Ed Garrity .. 1951-53
Dan Gillespie 1946
John Goheen ... 1949
Bob Gormley .. 1961-62
Darrin Govens . 2007-10
Joe Grady

Tony Gricco

John Griffin

Luke Griffin

Al Grundy ..

Al Guokas ..

Matt Guokas, Sr.
Matt Guokas, Jr. ....
Matt Guokas, IIl .
Kid Gurst
Ben GUZIEWICZ ...c.ocvevviiiiiiiiiiiccc

Bob Haas
Henry Hagans
Tom Haggerty ..
Allan Haley ..
Ed Hallahan ..
Bill Halpin
Ducky Harron
Valentine Hartman ...
Robert Hartshorn ...
Robert Haskins.

Doc Hayes

Mike Hauer ... 1968-70
Lou Healey .1917-20
Bill Healy .... 1979-82
Jack Heller ..., 1952-54

SAINT JOSEPH'’S BASKETBALL * 96



James Henry
Lawrence Henry
Dan Hilferty ..
Idris Hilliard ..
John Hoffacker
Walt Hoffman ...
Larry Hofmann
Fran Hogan
Dan Horan
Jack Horgan .

Al Horn

Ed Hosey .

Andre Howard . .1999-2000
Bill Hoy ... 1961-63
Adrian Hubbard . .1976-79

... 1953
...1941
. 1950-52
... 1945
.1976-77

Jack Hueter
John Hughes ...
John Hughes ...
Harry Hurley

Mike Hurley .

George Huver . 1939-40
Joe Huver .. . 1953-54
Paul Hynes . .. 1955
Steve Idzik . 1956-57
Chy Chy lkenokwalu........ccceueuericinnniencrnenininee 1998-99
Bryant Irwin .. 2009-10
Adam Jablonski ......cccoceiiiiiiiiiii 1947-48
Norm Jacobs ...

Abdulai Jalloh

Larry Jennings .
Brian Jesiolowski 2003-04

.1993-96

Will Johnson ...

Bernard Jones .. 1992-93, 1996
Carl Jones 2010-present
Dwayne Jones .

Al Juliana .1953; 55-57
George JUrosky ....ooceeeveerieenienieeiieeieeeee 1952-54
Dan Kane ...

John Kane
Neil Kane ...
Tom Kane
Pete Kathopoulis
Bob Kaufman ...
Steve Kearney
Bill Keaveney ...
Jack Keaveney
Francis Keenan
Harry Kelleher

Kelly .. 1929
Craig Kelly 1972-74
Dan Kelly .. 1968-70
Joe Kelly ... 1962-64
Michael Kempski .. 1989
Mike Kempski .. 1967-68
Vince Kempton 1959-61
Dan Kenney .

Jim Kenney

John Kenney ...
Larry Kenney
Jack Kraft
Greg Krause
Jack Krutsick ...

Charlie Kullman ..

Joe Langan .....ccviiiiiiiiiin s 1936-37
Edwin Lashley . .2006-09
John Lavin .1913-15

Jack Lawlor ... ..1932-35
Brian Leahy .. 1986-89
Doug Leaman

Tom Leckie . .. 1912-13; 1915; 1917
Dwayne Lee

Ryan Leib
Ed Leonarczyk
Arvydas Lidzius...
Jack Lister ...
Bob Lojewski
Jack Loughery ..

Bernard Loughran

Jim Lynam

Bill Lynch ...

Tom Lynch ...

Dave Lyons ....

Willie Mackin ... ... 1923
Steve MacZinko 1973-75
Bill Maher ... 1944; 46-48
Mahoney .... ... 1916
Frank Majewski 1959-61
Zane Major . 1976-79
Joe Maley .. 1943; 47
Ed Mallie 1922-25
Dave Mallon 2003-06
Ed Mallon .. 1935
Vince Mallon . 1923
Eddie Malloy .

Al Mandes .

Curt Mapes

Bruce Marks ..
Phil Martelli, Jr. .
Jack Martin
Maurice Martin
Ray Martin
Sam Martin
Sean Martin
Mastav
Andy Mathews
Robert Matt

Bert Maynard
Michael Mazzio ....
Dan McCarthy
Jim McCollum ...
Ed McCrystal
Al McCue ...
Bill McCue .
John McCullough .
Cookie McCusker
Paul McDermitt ...
Vince McDermott .
McDevitt
Joe McDonald ..
Jack McEnroe
Bill McFadden
Lonnie McFarlan
Pat McFarland .
Jim McGonegal

.. 1971-73
.1932; 1934

Fran McGrath .. 1945-47
Tim McHugh .. 1988-89
Brett McKay 1990-92

Ken McKee ....
Chuck McKenna
Jack McKinney .
Frank McLaughlin .
Joseph McMahon
John McMahon ...
John McMenamin .
Bob McNeill ..
Bud McNichol
Jim McShane .
Jeff Miller....
Marlon Miller
Bill Mitchell
Eric Mitchell ..
Marcus Mitchell.
Alvin Mofunanya
Jim Moloney ..
Joe Monte
Mike Moody
Rockwell Moody.

1945-46
1964-66

ALL-TIME ROSTER

Ted Moore ...
John Moran ..
Sam Moross
Charlie Morris
Paul Morrison
Joe Morrow ...
Mike Morrow ..
George Moylan ..
Frank Moynihan .
Mulholland ..
Ed Mullaly ...
Greg Mullee ....
Tim Mulqueen .
Bob Murphy ...
Ed Murphy ....
Frank Murphy .
Joe Murphy ...
John Murphy ..
Tom Murphy
Murray
Casey Music
Mustovoy
Terrell Myers

Mor Naaman
Mike Nash ...
James Nassau
John Neifert ..
Jameer Nelson .
Lionel Ngounou
Ahmad Nivins...
Wally Nowacki ...

Bill Oakes .. ... 1926-29
Billy Oakes .... 1964-66
Joe Oakes ... 1935-38
Johnny Oakes ... 1922-26
Jim O’Brien ... ....1972-74
Todd O’Brien ..2010-11
Marvin O’CONNON .....ccocuiiiiiiiicic e 2000-02

Chuck McKenna
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Dick O’Driscoll ...
Ed O’Halloran .

1947-49
.1944; 47-48

Bob O’Neill ... . 1945-47
Harold O’'Neill ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1913
Jim O’Neill

Joe O’Neill . 1967-68
Mike O’Neill .. 1945
Jim Osborne ... 1929-32

George Ottinger ....ccceevcieeeiiiieee e
Jimmy Owens

Dameon Page
Tony Papaneri
Lou Peltzer ...
Lou Perotta ..
Nemanja Petrovic ..
Dave Pfahler .
Bill Phillips ...
Demetrius Poles .
Bill Poletti ...
Gabe Poletti .
Tom Portland
Chris Prescott...
Gene Prybella 1972; 1974
Jim Purcell ..o 1953-56

Daryus Quarles ..
Kevin Quinn

.... 1955-57

Ray Radziszewski ..
Fran Rafferty ..
Frank Rafferty .
Kevin Rafferty .
Jack Ramsay

.1973-75
... 1950
... 1980
.1943; 47-49

Harold Rasul.. ..1997-98
Jim Reagan ... 1945-48
Joseph Reckner 1925
Babe Regan .. ...1928
Damian Reid.. .1999-2002
Connor Reily . . 1915-16
Joe Reilly .. . 1958-60

Walter Rider
Jim Ridgeway ...
Ron Righter .
D.J. Rivera ....
Skip Robbins

Ronald Roberts, Jr.
A.J. Rogers
Rook
Gerry Rooney
Petey Rosenberg ...

Bob Sabol .....cociiiiiiii 1971-73
John Sacca ... 1939
Jack Savage . 1956-58
Alex Sazonov ...
Jimmy Scanlon

Bill Schuster

.1942-43; 1947

Lee Scott .. ..1973; 1975
Pete Sculley . .1930-32
Ed Scullin .. .1937-39
Bill Seavey .1941-43
Mike Sell .1991-93

.1941-43
. 1947-50
. 1987-90
.1929-32
. 1948-49
.1995-98
.. 1983-86

George Senesky .
Paul Senesky
Mike Shaak ...
Bart Sheehan
Frank Sillito
Duval Simmonds .
Dave Slattery

Joe Spratt

Fred Slaveski ........ccccceviniiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1958
Jim Smale
Frank Smith
Henry Smith
John Smith ....
Jack Snyder .
John Snyder

.. 1969-71
. 1973; 1975

Herm Sorin .... 1940-42
Francis Sparagna . .... 1946
Joe Spratt ... 1957-59

Charles Springer .
Kevin Springman
Chet Stachitas

Don Stahl ... 1940-42
Al Staud ...... .. 1950
Richard Stewart 1988-91
Rob Sullivan ... 2004-06
Harry Stoll 1912-13
Ed Sunkes ... 1928-31

Artur Surov
Don Swanick .
Mike Swanick ...
Larry Sweeney ..
Patrick Swilling, Jr.

Willie Taylor ...oocieiieiiicicceeeecee s
Tommy Temple
Mike Teti
Mike Thomas ...

Tarone Thornton .
Frank Tighe ...
John Tiller
Reggie Townsend
Jack Tracy

Tom Tracy

Bob Trainer
Ed Trainer ...
Frank Trainer ...
Emerson Treacy ..
Taylor Trevisan ....

.2011-present

Bob Uber ..vvieeiieeeeeiee e 1937; 1939

Bob Valderas 1976-79
Jack Van Belle 1941-43
Sam Van Hook .. ... 1938

Kevin Van Osten ..
Steve Vassalotti ..

1979-80; 82
1975-77

ALL-TIME ROSTER

Walker
Tubby Walker ..
Jack Wallin
Ed Walsh

Tony Walsh
Carlin Warley
Jason Warley ..
Bryan Warrick
Ray Washington .

J.J. Watters . ... 1993
Glenn Welton .1983-84
Jack Welsh .. . 1944; 47-49
Joe Wesner .. . 1944; 47-49

Delonte West...
Paul Westhead ...
.1938-39

Fred Whartnaby .

Frank Wilkins .1998-2001
John Willcox ... ... 1975-76
Boo Williams .1978-81

... 1983-87

Wayne Williams .
Garrett Williamson.
Dante Woods

Erick Woods .1998-2001
Tom WYNNE i 1961-63
Joe Yates . .1910-14
Jim Young

Bill Zeiss ... 1943; 1946
John Zipp . .1972-74
Phil Zuber . . 1931-32
Matt Zielenbach.. .1998-2000

Boo Williams
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A list of uniform numbers worn at Saint
Joseph’s, dating back to 1937, marking the
number last worn by that player in his final
season in ( ). Some names may be omitted
due to incomplete information. Current

players in bold.

Tasheed Carr (2009)

1
Chris Cologer (2003)
Abdulai Jalloh (2006)
Chris Prescott (2010)
C.J. Aiken (current)

Jeff Miller (2002)

Brian Jesiolowski (2004)
D.J. Rivera (2008)

Todd O’Brien (2011)

Edward Scullin (1939)
Larry Kenney (1941)
Ed Hallahan (1945)
Tony Durso (1947)

Joe Wesner (1949)
Charles Kullman (1952)
Kevin Connor (1994)
Michael Mazzio (1999)
Larry Jennings (2000)
Mike Farrelly (2003)
Rob Sullivan (2006)
Jawan Carter (2007)

4
Jim Kenney (1937)
William Buck (1938)

George Senesky (1943) - Retired

Jim Young (1944)

Richard Barr (1945)

Jim O’Neill (1947)

Paul Senesky (1950) - Retired
Mike Swanick (1953)

Jim Purcell (1956)

Jack Savage (1958)

Jim Lynam (1963) - Retired
Billy Oakes (1966) - Retired
Michael Barrett (1967)
Mike Dignazio (1969)

Ray Martin (1970)

Bob Sabol (1973)

Tom Haggerty (1978)

5
Robert Matt (1937)
John Van Belle (1943)
Francis McGrath (1947)
Frank Sillito (1949)
Jack Heller (1954)
Anthony Walsh (1959)
Doug Leaman (1960)
Boo Williams (1981)
Terrell Myers (1997)
Ryan Leib (2000)
Dwayne Lee (2006)
C.J. Brown (2010)
Patrick Swilling, Jr. (2011)

6
John Kenney (1938)
Bernard Loughran (1941)
William Conway (1943)
Jack Flannery (1944)
John Tracy (1945)

ALL-TIME NUMBERS

Jack McKinney

Gabe Poletti (1947)
Jim Reagan (1948)
Daniel Kane (1950)
Jim Desmond (1953)
Cy Crawford (1954)
Joe Ceremsak (1957)

7
Nicholas D’Amora (1943)
Dan Dougherty (1957)
Dick Ellis (1944)
Jack Lister (1951)
Bill Keaveney (1945)
John Kraft (1942)
William Maher (1948)
Samuel Moross (1938)
Joe Huver (1954)

James Coughlin (1942)
Bert Maynard (1944)
Harry Hurley (1945)

Ed Mullaly (1947)

Adam Jablonski (1948)
John McMenamin (1948)
Frank Brannan (1950)
Mike Fallon (1956)

Joe Spratt (1959)

9
Joe Oakes (1926)
Harry Kelleher (1942)
Ken McKee (1946)
Bill Schuster (1947)
William Maher (1948)
Jack Ramsay (1949)
Paul McDermitt (1950)
Frank Connors (1953)
Paul Hynes (1955)

10
John Burns (1945)
Bill Zeiss (1946)
Dave Lyons (1947)
Henry Dudek (1949)
Tom Frein (1950)
Tony Papaneri (1953)

Leo Breslin (1954)
Jack McKinney (1957)
Bill Hoy (1963)

Joe Gallo (1960)

Bill McFadden (1965)
Dave Pfalner (1969)
Craig Kelly (1974)
Luke Griffin (1980)

Bill Mitchell (1984)
Dan Becker (1985)
Ivan Brown (1988)
Mark Bass (1996)

Phil Martelli, Jr. (2003)
Langston Galloway (current)

11
Dan Kenney (1938)
John Hughes (1941)
Bob Boylan (1943)
Jack McEnroe (1944)
Dan Cummins (1945)
Ed O’Halloran (1948)
Robert Didyoung (1949)
Jim Connell (1955)
Maurice Martin (1986)
Michael Kempski (1989)
Casey Musick (1992)
Rashid Bey (1998)
Marvin O’Connor (2002)
Artur Surov (2007)
Charoy Bentley (2011)

12
Joe Langan (1937)
Ben Guziewicz (1939)
Bill Seavey (1941)
Mike Durso (1947)
Joe Wesner (1949)
John Doogan (1953)
Bud Brannan (1955)
Al Cooke (1959)
Bob Dickey (1962)
Marty Ford (1966)
Bob Brenner (1967)
Bill DeAngelis (1968)
Mike Nash (1970)
Bob Haas (1971)
Fran Rafferty (1975)
Mike Hurley (1977)
Jeffery Clark (1982)
Geoff Arnold (1986)
Ed McCrystal (1989)
Bernard Blunt (1995)
Tim Brown (2000)
Tyrone Barley (2004)
Pat Calathes (2008)
Justin Crosgile (2011)

13
Jim Carr (1923)
Jimmy Smale (1938)
Hank Dudek (1949)
Bob McNeil (1960)
Bryan Warrick (1982)
Eddie Malloy (1990)
John Gallagher (1999)
Chet Stachitas (2006)
Darrin Govens (2010)
Ronald Roberts, Jr. (current)

14
Matt Guokas, Sr. (1938)
Don Stahl (1942)
Gerry Rooney (1945)
Bob O’Neill (1947)
Bill Benson (1950)
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Phil Brady (1952)

Cy Crawford (1954)

Jim Connell (1955)

Al Juliana (1957)

Bob Gormley (1962)
Don DiJulia (1965)
Steve Donches (1967)
Dan Kelly (1970)

Jack Krutsick (1971)

Jim O’Brien (1974)
Dennis Cakert (1976)

Al Clancy (1977)

Bill Healy (1982)
Bruiser Flint (1987)

Ray Washington (1991)
Alex Compton (1994)
Bob Del Vescovo (1997)
Matt Zielenbach (2000)
Jameer Nelson (2004) - Retired

15
John Adams (1940)
Herman Sorin (1942)
George Ottinger (1945)
Joe Maley (1947)
John Neifert (1949)
Phil Brady (1952)
Ed Garrity (1953)
Jim Connell (1955)
Tom Brennan (1954)
Ed Carney (1957)
John Savage (1958)
Mike Dalsey (1963)
Nemanja Petrovic (1997)
Delonte West (2004)
Pete Kathopoulis (2007)
Garrett Williamson (2010)

16
Pete Rosenberg (1938)
Bob Murphy (1943)
Joe Brennan (1952)
Wally Nowacki (1955)

Jim O’Brien




John Bryant

17
Larry Kenney (1941)
Tom Clarke (1944)
Jack Ramsay (1949)
John Heller (1954)
Bill Lynch (1956)
John Moran (1957)

18
Paul Chadick (1939)
Larry Henry (1943)
Vic Faralli (1944)
Allen Haley (1945)
Hank Dudek (1949)
Ray Radziszewski (1957)

19
Jack Loughery (1939)
Dick O’Driscoll (1949)
Frank Brennan (1950)
George Jurosky (1954)
Kurt Engelbert (1957)

20
Norm Butz (1947)
Steve Idzik (1957)
Joe Kelly (1964)
Al Grundy (1967)
Mike Nash (1970)
Jack Snyder (1971)
Michael Borski (1976)
Ed DiRugeris (1980)
Kevin Van Osten (1982)
Wayne Williams (1987)
Tim McHugh (1989)
Brett McKay (1992)
Na’im Crenshaw (2002)

21
Al Goukas (1948)
John Hoffacker (1959)
Frank Majewski (1961)
Brian Daly (1992)
Frank Wilkins (2001)
Dwayne Jones (2005)
Temi Adebayo (2010)

ALL-TIME NUMBERS

22
Steve Courtin (1964)
Bud Gardler (1968)
Frank McLaughlin (1970)
Bob Atene (1971)
Louis Peltzer (1974)
Zane Major (1979)
Mike Morrow (1981)
Pete Callahan (1983)
Bob Dzurenda (1985)
Craig Amos (1992)
J.J. Waters (1993)
Edwin Lashley (2009)
Taylor Trevisan (current)

23
John Welsh (1949)
Joe Gallo (1960)
Frank Majewski (1961)
Edward Walsh (1964)
Adrian Hubbard (1979)
Tony Costner (1984)
Rodney Blake (1987)
Henry Smith (1989)
Jason Warley (1992)
Arthur Davis (1997)
Bill Phillips (2002)

24
Joe Brennan (1952)
Ed Walsh (1964)
Harry Booth (1962)
Matt Goukas (1966)
Mike Kempski (1968)
Jim McCollum (1972)
Steve MacZinko (1975)
Norman Black (1979)
Tony DiCaro (1983)
Jack Concannon (1987)
Harold Rasul (1998)
Bill Phillips (2002)
Daryus Quarles (current)

25
John Savage (1958)
Al Cooke (1959)
Kevin Baggett (1988)
Richard Stewart (1991)
Damian Reid (2002)

30

Cliff Anderson (1967) - Retired

Bruce Marks (1971)
Kevin Furey (1974)
Steve Vassalotti (1977)
Mark Dearborn (1982)

31
Joe Spratt (1959)
Paul Westhead (1961)
John Tiller (1964)
Ron Vercruyssen (1992)
Erick Woods (2001)
Andrew Koefer (2004)

32

John Tiller (1964)
Bob Brenner (1967)
Tom Lynch (1970)
Pat McFarland (1973)
Gene Prybella (1974)
Rob Valderas (1979)
Paul Morrison (1981)
Glenn Welton (1984)
Marlon Miller (1991)
Carlin Warley (1995)

Alvin Mofunanya (2007)
Idris Hilliard (2011)

33
Rap Curry (1994)
Duval Simmonds (1998)
Larry Jennings (2000)
Pat Carroll (2005)
Marcus Mitchell (2007)

34
Tom Wynne (1963)
Jim Coolican (1960)
Vince Curran (1966)
Joe O’Neill (1968)
Eric Mitchell (1971)
John Zipp (1974)
John Griffin (1978)
Ed DiRugeris (1980)
Stuart Robbins (1981)
Lonnie McFarlan (1983)
Greg Mullee (1987)
Jimmy Owens (1989)
Marlon Miller (1991)
Will Johnson (1996)
Chy Chy Ikenokwalu (1999)
John Bryant (2005)
Ahmad Nivins (2009)

35
Joe Reilly (1960)
Sean Martin (1996)
Carl Jones (current)

40
Jim Boyle (1964)
Tom Duff (1966)
Al Horn (1968)
John Connolly (1971)
Bob Sabol (1973)
Ron Righter (1974)
Steve Kearney (1981)
Joe Barton (1982)
Dave Slattery (1986)
Chris DiMascio (1994)
Andre Howard (2000)
Dave Mallon (2006)
Rockwell Moody (2008)
Bryant Irwin (2010)
Mike Thomas (1978)

41
Dan Bugey (1961)
Larry Hofmann (1964)
Mor Naaman (1990)
Arvydas Lidzius (2008)

42
Marty Ford (1966)
Frank McLaughlin (1970)
Mike Moody (1974)
Adrian Hubbard (1979)
Kevin Springman (1984)
Jimmy Owens (1989)
Mike Shaak (1990)
Reggie Townsend (1996)
Carl Baptiste (2011)

43
Fred Slaveski (1958)
Rob Hartshorn (2004)
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44
Jack Egan (1961)
Mike Bantom (1973) - Retired
Ed Benson (1977)
John Smith (1981)
Bob Lojewski (1985)
Dante Woods (1986)
Brian Leahy (1989)
Matt Guokas 11 (1992)
Demetrius Poles (1994)
Rob Haskins (2000)

45
Vince Kempton (1961)
Bernard Jones (1996)
A.J. Rogers (2010)

50
Chuck McKenna (1966)
Mike Hauer (1970)
John Snyder (1975)
Al Clancy (1977)
Randy Alter (1978)
Brian Leahy (1989)

51

Alex Sazanov (2003)

52
Ed Leonarczyk (1969)
John Willcox (1976)
Mike Sell (1993)
Rob Ferguson (2008)

55
Dimitri Domani (1997)
Lionel Ngounou (2001)
Mike Auriemma (2010)

Nemanja Petrovic




The list is a partial representation of
all of the awards and honors earned
by Saint Joseph’s coaches and players
through the years.

COACHES
Naismith Memorial
Basketball Hall of Fame
1992 Jack Ramsay

National Coach of the Year

2003-04 Phil Martelli

Consensus Coach of the Year:
Associated Press Coach of the Year,
CBS/Chevrolet Coach of the Year,
Naismith Award, NABC Co-Coach of
the Year, Rupp Cup, Hank Iba Trophy
(USBWA)

District Coach of the Year
1996-97 Phil Martelli (NABC, USBWA)
2002-03 Phil Martelli (USBWA)
2003-04 Phil Martelli (NABC, USBWA)

Atlantic 10 Coach of the Year
1985-86 Jim Boyle

1996-97 Phil Martelli

2000-01 Phil Martelli

2003-04 Phil Martelli

2004-05 Phil Martelli

Eastern Coach of the Year
1973-74 Jack McKinney
1996-97 Phil Martelli

2002-03 Phil Martelli

2003-04 Phil Martelli

Big 5 Coach of the Year
1995-96 Phil Martelli
2003-04 Phil Martelli

East Coast Conference
Coach of the Year
1979-80 Jim Lynam

TEAM
2003-04 ¢ Wanamaker Award
e Team of the Year by
Phila. Sportswriters Assoc.
¢ Big 5 Team of the Year

PLAYERS

National Player of the Year
1942-43 George Senesky

Helms Foundation Player of the Year
2003-04 Jameer Nelson

Consensus Player of the Year:
Associated Press Player of the Year,
CBS/Chevrolet Player of the Year,
Naismith Award, NABC Co-Player of
the Year, Rupp Award, Oscar
Robertson Trophy (USBWA), John R.
Wooden Award

HONOR ROLL

Kurt Engelbert was named an All-
American in 1957.

John R. Wooden Award
2003-04 Jameer Nelson

All-Americans
1931-32 Phil Zuber
1937-38 Matt Guokas, Sr.
1939-40 Larry Kenney
1942-43 George Senesky
1956-57 Kurt Engelbert
1959-60 Bob McNeill
1965-66 Matt Guokas, Jr.
1966-67 Cliff Anderson
1972-73 Mike Bantom

2003-04 Jameer Nelson
(consensus and unanimous
AP 1st Team selection)

Delonte West (Hon. Men.)
Pat Carroll (Hon. Men.)
Ahmad Nivins (Hon. Men.)

2004-05
2008-09

Bob Cousy Point Guard Award
2003-04 Jameer Nelson
(inaugural award)

Senior CLASS Award
2003-04 Jameer Nelson

Frances Pomeroy Naismith
Award
2003-04 Jameer Nelson

NABC East-West
All-American Game
1973 Mike Bantom
1986 Maurice Martin

NABC All-District

1949-50
1956-57
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65

1965-66

1966-67

1967-68

1969-70

1971-72

1972-73

1973-74
1978-79

1979-80

1980-81

1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1996-97

1997-98

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2006-07
2007-08

2008-09

Paul Senesky (1st team)
Kurt Engelbert (1st team)
Bob McNeill (2nd team)
Bob McNeill (1st team)
Jack Egan (2nd team)

Jim Lynam (2nd team)
Steve Courtin (3rd team)
Matt Guokas, Jr. (2nd team)
Cliff Anderson (3rd team)
Bill Oakes (3rd team)
Matt Guokas, Jr. (1st team)
Cliff Anderson (2nd team)
Cliff Anderson (1st team)
Dan Kelly (2nd team)

Dan Kelly (3rd team)

Mike Bantom (1st team)
Mike Bantom (1st team)
Pat McFarland (3rd team)
Jim O’Brien (2nd team)
Norman Black (3rd team)
Boo Williams (3rd team)
Luke Griffin (2nd team)
Boo Williams (2nd team)
Bryan Warrick (2nd team)
Boo Williams (2nd team)
Bryan Warrick (1st team)
Tony Costner (2nd team)
Bob Lojewski (2nd team)
Tony Costner (2nd team)
Tony Costner (2nd team)
Bob Lojewski (2nd team)
Maurice Martin (1st team)
Bob Lojewski (2nd team)
Maurice Martin (1st team)
Rodney Blake (1st team)
Rodney Blake (1st team)
Rodney Blake (2nd team
Bernard Blunt (2nd team)
Bernard Blunt (1st team)
Carlin Warley (2nd team)
Rashid Bey (2nd team)
Rashid Bey (1st team)
Marvin O’Connor (Istteam)
Jameer Nelson (2nd team)
Marvin O’Connor (Istteam)
Jameer Nelson (2nd team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Delonte West (2nd team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Delonte West (1st team)
Pat Carroll (1st team)
Dwayne Jones (2nd team
Ahmad Nivins (1st team)
Pat Calathes (1st team)
Ahmad Nivins (3rd team)
Ahmad Nivins (1st team)
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Atlantic 10 Player of the Year
1985-86 Maurice Martin
2003-04 Jameer Nelson
2004-05 Pat Carroll (Co-Player)
2008-09 Ahmad Nivins

All-Atlantic 10
1982-83 Tony Costner (1st team)
Bob Lojewski (2nd team)
1983-84 Tony Costner (1st team)
Bob Lojewski (2nd team)
Maurice Martin (2nd team)
Maurice Martin (1st team)
Bob Lojewski (2nd team)
Rodney Blake (1st team)
Bruiser Flint (2nd team)
Rodney Blake (1st team)
Henry Smith (3rd team)
Craig Amos (3rd team)
Bernard Blunt (2nd team)
Bernard Blunt (1st team)
Craig Amos (3rd team)
Bernard Blunt (1st team)
Carlin Warley (3rd team)
Reggie Townsend (2nd team)
Reggie Townsend (3rd team)
Rashid Bey (1st team)
Dmitri Domani (2nd team)
Terrell Myers (3rd team)
Rashid Bey (2nd team)
Marvin O’Connor (3rd team)
Marvin O’Connor (1st team)
Jameer Nelson (2nd team)
Bill Phillips (3rd team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Marvin O’Connor (2nd team)
Bill Phillips (2nd team)
(continued on page 102)

1984-85

1986-87

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1992-93

1994-95

1995-96
1996-97

1997-98
1999-00
2000-01

2001-02

Bob Lojewski earned All-Atlantic 10
honors for three consecutive years.



Tyrone Barley was the Atlantic 10’s
Sixth Man of the Year as he helped
lead the Hawks to a 30-2 record in

2003-04.

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

2008-09

Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Delonte West (1st team)
Pat Carroll (3rd team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Delonte West (1st team)
Pat Carroll (1st team)
Dwayne Jones (2nd team)
Abdulai Jalloh (2nd team)
Chet Stachitas (2nd team)
Ahmad Nivins (1st team)
Pat Calathes (3rd team)
Pat Calathes (1st team)
Ahmad Nivins (3rd team)
Ahmad Nivins (1st team)

Atlantic 10
Rookie of the Year

1990-91
2000-01

Bernard Blunt
Jameer Nelson

Atlantic 10 All-Rookie Team

1982-83
1984-85
1988-89
1990-91

1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1996-97
1998-99
2000-01
2005-06
2006-07
2010-11

Maurice Martin
Rodney Blake
Craig Amos
Bernard Blunt
Rap Curry
Demetrius Poles
Mark Bass
Dmitri Domani
Arthur Davis
Damian Reid
Jameer Nelson
Ahmad Nivins
Jawan Carter
Langston Galloway

HONOR ROLL

Atlantic 10
Defensive Player of the Year

1996-97
2004-05

Dmitri Domani
Dwayne Jones

Atlantic 10
All-Defensive Team

1996-97
2002-03
2003-04

2004-05

2008-09
2009-10

Dmitri Domani
Jameer Nelson
Tyrone Barley
Dwayne Jones
Jameer Nelson
Dwayne Jones
Dwayne Lee
Garrett Williamson
Garrett Williamson

Atlantic 10
Sixth Man of the Year

2000-01
2003-04

Na’im Crenshaw
Tyrone Barley

Atlantic 10
Chris Daniels Award
(Most Improved)

1996-97
2002-03

Rashid Bey
Delonte West

Big 5 Geasey Award
(Most Valuable Player)

1958-59
1962-63
1963-64
1966-67
1981-82
1996-97
1997-98
2000-01
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2007-08
2008-09

Joe Spratt

Jim Lynam

Steve Courtin (co-MVP)
Cliff Anderson

Jeffery Clark (co-MVP)
Rashid Bey

Rashid Bey

Marvin O’Connor
Jameer Nelson
Jameer Nelson

Pat Carroll

Pat Calathes (co-MVP)
Ahmad Nivins

All-Big 5

1955-56

1956-57

1957-58

1958-59

1959-60

1961-62
1962-63

1963-64

Kurt Engelbert (1st team)
Mike Fallon (1st team)
Bill Lynch (1st team)

Al Juliana (1st team)

Dan Dougherty (1st team)
Kurt Engelbert (1st team)
Ray Radziszewski (1st team)
Bob McNeill (1st team)
Joe Spratt (1st team)

Bob McNeill (1st team)
Joe Gallo (1st team)

Bob McNeill (1st team)
Tom Wynne (1st team)
Jim Lynam (1st team)
Tom Wynne (1st team)
Steve Courtin (1st team)

Dmitri Domani earned the Atlantic
10 Defensive Player of the Year
Award in 1997.

1964-65

1965-66

1966-67
1967-68

1968-69
1969-70

1971-72
1972-73

1973-74

1975-76

1976-77

1979-80

1980-81
1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88
1989-90

Cliff Anderson (1st team)
Matt Guokas, Jr. (1st team)
Cliff Anderson (1st team)
Matt Guokas, Jr. (1st team)
Cliff Anderson (1st team)
Mike Hauer (1st team)
Dan Kelly (1st team)

Mike Hauer (1st team)
Mike Hauer (1st team)
Dan Kelly (1st team)

Mike Bantom (1st team)
Mike Bantom (1st team)
Pat McFarland (1st team)
Mike Moody (1st team)
Jim O’Brien (1st team)
Norman Black (1st team)
Mike Thomas (2nd team)
Norman Black (1st team)
Boo Williams (1st team)
Bryan Warrick (1st team)
Jeffery Clark (1st team)
Bryan Warrick (1st team)
Tony Costner (2nd team)
Lonnie McFarlan (2nd team)
Bob Lojewski (1st team)
Tony Costner (2nd team)
Maurice Martin (1st team)
Tony Costner (2nd team)
Rodney Blake (1st team)
Maurice Martin (1st team)
Wayne Williams (2nd team)
Rodney Blake (1st team)
Wayne Williams (2nd team)
Rodney Blake (1st team)
Craig Amos (2nd team)
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1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00
2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

Bernard Blunt (1st team)
Craig Amos (2nd team)
Rap Curry (2nd team)
Bernard Blunt (1st team)
Craig Amos (2nd team)
Bernard Blunt (1st team)
Rap Curry (2nd team)
Carlin Warley (2nd team)
Carlin Warley (1st team)
Rap Curry (2nd team)
Reggie Townsend (2ndteam)
Carlin Warley (2nd team)
Reggie Townsend (1st team)
Mark Bass (2nd team)

Will Johnson (2nd team)
Rashid Bey (1st team)
Arthur Davis (2nd team)
Dmitri Domani (2nd team)
Rashid Bey (1st team)
Harold Rasul (2nd team)
Andre Howard (2nd team)
Marvin O’Connor (1st team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Marvin O’Connor (1st team)
Bill Phillips (2nd team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Marvin O’Connor (1st team)
Bill Phillips (2nd team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Delonte West (1st team)
Pat Carroll (2nd team)
Jameer Nelson (1st team)
Delonte West (1st team)
Pat Carroll (2nd team)

Pat Carroll (1st team)
Dwayne Jones (2nd team)
Chet Stachitas (2nd team)

(continued on page 103)

Mike Fallon was one of four Hawks
to earn All-Big 5 1st Team honors in
1955-56, which was the first season
of City Series play.




All-Big 5 (cont.)
2006-07 Ahmad Nivins (1st team)
Pat Calathes (2nd team)
2007-08 Pat Calathes (1st team)
Rob Ferguson (2nd team)
Ahmad Nivins (2nd team)
2008-09 Ahmad Nivins (1st team)
Tasheed Carr (2nd team)
2009-10 Garrett Williamson
(2nd team)
2010-11 Carl Jones (2nd team)

Big 5 - Zinkoff Award
(Rookie of the Year)

1990-91 Bernard Blunt
2000-01 Jameer Nelson
2010-11 Langston Galloway

Big 5 - Paull Award
(Most Improved Player)
1990-91 Matt Guokas Il
1994-95 Reggie Townsend
1995-96  Will Johnson
2000-01 Jameer Nelson
2002-03 Delonte West
2004-05 Dwayne Lee

Big 5 - Merrill Award
(Sportsmanship Award)
1996-97 Nemanja Petrovic
1999-00 Tim Brown
2007-08 Rob Ferguson
Big 5 - Palumbo Award
(Top Scorer)

2000-01
2002-03
2004-05
2010-11

Marvin O’Connor
Jameer Nelson
Pat Carroll

Carl Jones

All-East Coast Conference
1974-75 Ron Righter (1st team)
1975-76 Norman Black (1st team)
1976-77 Norman Black (2nd team)
1977-78 Boo Williams (2nd team)
1978-79 Norman Black (2nd team)
Boo Williams (2nd team)
1979-80 Boo Williams (1st team)
Luke Griffin (2nd team)
1980-81 Boo Williams (1st team)
Bryan Warrick (2nd team)
Tony Costner (All-Rookie)
1981-82 Jeffery Clark (1st team)
Tony Costner (1st team)
Bryan Warrick (1st team)
Bob Lojewski (All-Rookie)

East Coast Conference
Rookie of the Year
1977-78 Boo Williams

HONOR ROLL

Ahmad Nivins was the Player of the
Year in both the Atlantic 10 and the
Big 5 in 2008-09.

All-Middle Atlantic
Conference
1961-62 Tom Wynne (1st team)
Jim Lynam (Hon. Men.)
1962-63 Jim Lynam (1st team)
Tom Wynne (1st team)
1963-64 Steve Courtin (1st team)
Tom Duff (2nd team)
1964-65 Cliff Anderson (1st team)
Matt Goukas (1st team)
Tom Duff (2nd team)
Marty Ford (2nd team)
Bill Oakes (2nd team)
1966-67 Cliff Anderson (1st team)
Steve Donches (Hon. Men.)
1967-68 Mike Hauer (1st team)
Dan Kelly (1st team)
Bill DeAngelis (Hon. Men.)
1968-69 Dan Kelly (1st team)
Mike Hauer (2nd team)
1969-70 Mike Hauer (East Div.)
Dan Kelly (East Div.)
1971-72 Mike Bantom (1st team)
Pat McFarland (1st team)
James McCollum (Hon. Men.)
1972-73 Mike Bantom (1st team)
Pat McFarland (1st team)
1973-74 Jim O’Brien (1st team)
Mike Moody (2nd team)

All-Middle Atlantic
Conference MVP
1962-63 Jim Lynam
1963-64 Steve Courtin
1972-73 Pat McFarland

Academic All-America
2000-01 Bill Phillips (3rd team)
2001-02 Bill Phillips (2nd team)
1969-70 Dan Kelly (3rd team)

ESPN the Magazine
Academic All-District Team
2004-05 Chet Stachitas

2005-06 Chet Stachitas

Atlantic 10

Student-Athlete of the Year
2000-01 Bill Phillips

2001-02 Bill Phillips

Atlantic 10
All-Academic Team
1990-91 Ray Washington
1993-94 Alex Compton
1995-96 Nemanja Petrovic
1996-97 Nemanja Petrovic

1999-00 Bill Phillips
2000-01 Bill Phillips
2001-02 Bill Phillips
2004-05 Chet Stachitas
2005-06 Chet Stachitas

Bill Phillips was a two-time Atlantic
10 Student-Athlete of the Year and
also earned Academic All-America
honors.

2005-06 Chet Stachitas

2006-07 Ahmad Nivins

2007-08 Pat Calathes

2008-09 Ahmad Nivins

2009-10 Garrett Williamson

2010-11 Langston Galloway,
Carl Jones

John P. Hilferty
Memorial Award *
(Saint Joseph’s MVP)
2001-02 Jameer Nelson,
Bill Phillips
2002-03 Jameer Nelson,
Delonte West
2003-04 Jameer Nelson,
Delonte West
2004-05 Pat Carroll,
Dwayne Jones

* Incomplete list

Carl Jones (left) and Langston Galloway were named the Hawks’ co-MVPs
for 2010-11, sharing the John P. Hilferty Memorial Award, as presented by
Director of Athletics Don DiJulia (right). The duo accounted for 45 percent
of SJU’s scoring last season, with Jones averaging 17.0 ppg and Galloway
scoring 12.8 ppg.
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SJU BASKETBALL HALL OF FAME

The Hawks’ 1980-81 team was honored in April 2011 with induction into the
SJU Basketball Hall of Fame.

Jim Lynam, who coached the 1980-81 Hawks, spoke on behalf of the team
at the Basketball Hall of Fame induction.

Rashid Bey, who starred for the Hawks from 1995-98, became SJU’s latest
inductee into the Big 5 Hall of Fame. (complete list on pg. 156)

Athletic director Don DiJulia welcomed former play-
er Larry Kenney back to Hawk Hill during the 2011-12
season. Kenney earned All-America honors in 1939-
40 and scored 39 points in a game in 1941, which
ranks as one of the best efforts in SJU history.

Saint Joseph’s Basketball Hall of Fame

Name, Class
1980-81 Team
Craig Amos ‘92
Cliff Anderson ‘67
Clare Ariano *
Geoff Arnold ‘86
Mike Bantom ‘73
Mark Bass ‘96
Rashid Bey ‘98
Norman Black ‘79
Rodney Blake ‘87
Bob Boylan ‘43
Jim Boyle ‘64
Bernard Blunt ‘95
Phil Brady ‘52
Norm Butz ‘47
Jeffery Clark ‘82
Bob Clarke ‘60
John Collins ‘45
John Connolly ‘71
Bill Conway ‘43
Mike Conway*
Tony Costner ‘84
Steve Courtin ‘64
Rap Curry ‘94

Bill DeAngelis ‘68
Don Dilulia ‘67
Dmitri Domani ‘97
John Doogan ‘53
Andy Dougherty ‘48*
Dan Dougherty ‘57
Jim Dougherty ‘34
Tom Duff ‘66

Kurt Engelbert ‘57
Mike Fallon ‘56
Bill Ferguson*
Bruiser Flint ‘87
Marty Ford ‘66
Tom Frein ‘50

Joe Gallo ‘60

Ed Garrity ‘53
John Griffin ‘78
Luke Griffin ‘80
Matt Guokas, Sr. ‘38
Matt Guokas, Jr. ‘66
Mike Hauer ‘70
John Hilferty ‘78*
Bill Hoy ‘63

Al Juliana ‘57
Harry Kelleher ‘42
Dan Kelly ‘70

Dan Kenney ‘38

Induction

2011
1997
1973
2005

1984
1990
1989
1979
1980
1976

John Kenney ‘38 1979
Larry Kenney ‘41 1978
Jack Kraft ‘42 1985
Bob Lojewski ‘85 1990
Jim Lynam ‘63 1975
Bill Lynch ‘56 1982
Zane Major ‘79 1993
Maurice Martin ‘86 1992
Cookie McCusker ‘35 1975
Paul McDermitt ‘50 1984
Jack McEnroe ‘44 1994
Lonnie McFarlan ‘83 1995
Pat McFarland ‘73 1981
Jack McKinney ‘57 1980
John McMenamin ‘38 1975
William McNamee, M.D.* 1985
Bob McNeill ‘60 1974
Terrell Myers ‘97 2006
Mike Moody ‘74 2002
Bill Oakes ‘66 1978
Joe Oakes ‘38 1978
Jim O’Brien ‘74 1985
Marvin O’Connor ‘02 2008
Ed O’Halloran ’48 1981
Jim O’Neill ‘47 1987
Jim Osborne ‘32 1978
Bill Phillips ‘02 2010
Ray Radziszewski ‘57 1979
Jack Ramsay ‘49 1974
Ron Righter ‘75 1991
Rev. Emory Ross, S.J.* 1984
Bill Schuster ‘47 1986
Ed Scullin 39 1977
George Senesky ‘43 1973
Paul Senesky ‘50 1976
Bart Sheehan ‘32 1974
Jim Smale ‘38 1979
John Smith ‘81 1988
Joe Spratt ‘59 1976
Ed Sunkes ‘31 1985
Mike Swanick ‘53 1986
Mike Thomas ‘78 1983
Ed Trainer ‘39 1987
Jack Van Belle ‘43 1977
Bryan Warrick ‘82 1988
Boo Williams ‘81 1987
Wayne Williams ‘87 1998
Tom Wynne ‘63 1977
Phil Zuber ‘32 1988

*non-playing inductees
Persons in bold are also members of
the SJU Athletic Hall of Fame
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